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SiFLORBATE T Env|ronmenta| Protection

Twin Towers Ofﬁce Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road _ Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor : Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

IN RE: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY)
MARTIN COAL GASIFICATION/ ) CERTIFICATION NO. PA89-27
COMBINED CYCLE PROJECT, )
MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA )
MODIFICATION OF CONDITIONS OF )
CERTIFICATION )

OGC CASE NO. 91-0581

"NOTICE OF INTENDED AGENCY ACTION

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection hereby provides notice of an intent
to modify the conditions of certification for the Florida Power & Light Company Martin
Plant to conform the conditions to the amended Prevention of Significant Deterioration
Permit issued on October 14, 1997, in accordance with Condition XXI.B. which allows
the Department to modify conditions of certification to conform to amended federally

approved permits. A copy of the proposed modification is attached.

Pursuant to 403.516, F.S., a party to the original certification .proceeding has 45 days
from the date of receipt of this notice in which to respond to the proposed modification.
Any objection to the modification shall be in writing and shall be filed with the clerk of
the Department of Environmental Protection in the Office of General Counsel, 3900
Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000. Failure to file a
response constitutes a waiver of objection to the modification.

DONE AND ENTERED this | 5 1 day of December, 1997, in Tallahassee,
Florida. '

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

W" S.
‘ Hamilton S. Oven, P.E.
RECE !VE@ Admin.iStretor,vSei;]ing
DEC 16 1997 Coordination Office

BUREAU oF
AIR REGULATION

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing and

c,&s/vJ@l/\ }C7c’7

attachments have been furnished to the following on this 11th day of September-1996=

Douglas S. Roberts, Esquire
Hopping Green Sams & Smith
Post Office Box 6526
Tallahassee, Florida 32313

Charles T. Collette, Esquire

Assistant General Counsel _

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Kathy C. Carter

Clerk, Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road .

. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

David Jordan, Senior Attorney

Florida Department of Community Affairs
2740 Centerview Drive

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100

William Roberts

Assistant General Counsel

Florida Department of Transportation
Haydon Burns Building

- 605 Suwannee Street, M.S. #58
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Toni Leidy -

South Florida Water Management District
3301 Gun Club Road

West Palm Beach, Florida 33416-4680 -

Susan M. Coughanour

South Florida Water Management District
3301 Gun Club Road

West Palm Beach, Florida 33416-4680



Fred Van Vonno

Assistant County Attorney
Martin County

2401 Southeast Monterey Road
Stuart, Florida 34996

-Michael Palecki

Division of Legal Services

Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gaines Street

Fletcher Building, Room 212
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Roger Saberson

Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council
110 E. Atlantic Avenue

Delray Beach, Florida 33444

Peter Merritt

Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council
3228 SW Martin Downs Blvd., Suite 205

. Palm City, Florida 33490

Gary Simmons

Troup-Indiantown Drainage DlStrlCt
Post Office Box 128

Indiantown, Florida 34956

ms&%

Hamilton S. Oven, P.E
Administrator, Siting
Coordination Office



P Department of
.. Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building _
Lawton Chiles : 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400- Secretary

October 14, 1997

CERTIFI]‘ED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED ¢ DEPi\BTEﬂE\\“H 0;:- B
UMVIRONMENT AL PRUT ECTION

Mr. Richard Piper . " ACT “ 5 ;r}';

Senior Environmental Specialist ’ '

Florida Power and Light Company ' ' S'i"ll'if‘iG COORDIEIATION

. Post Office Box 14000
Juno Beach, Florida 33408

RE: Amendment to PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146(A) Permit
NSPS Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule -
Florida Power & Light Company
Martin Plant

Dear Mr. Piper:

The Department has reviewed your April 28, 1993 letter with supporting data submitted to EPA
and additional data submitted by Fax to the Department on October I, 1997, requesting an NSPS
Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule. The schedule would only apply to a monitoring schedule for
sulfur dioxide (SO7) and nitrogen oxide (NOy) when natural gas is being fired at the subject
facility (refer to Attachments No. | & 2). The facility is required by the permit to comply with
Subpart GG of the New Sourze Performance Standards (NSPS) 40 CFR 60. For sources utilizing
pipeline quality natural gas, 40 CFR 60.334(b) and 60.334(b)(2) state that a custom fuel
monitoring schedule, if supported by data which demonstrates compliance with NSPS emission
limits, may be approved by the Administrator of EPA. This authority has been delegated to
EPA's regional offices and, as stated in the letter from EPA on June 2, 1993, the EPA Region IV
will provide their determination of this request to the Department. The Department received a
letter, dated June 8, 1993, from EPA on October 1, 1997, stating that,a custom fuel monitoring
schedule for this facility was acceptable, since it complied with all items of the attachment to the
custom fuel monitoring guidance memo issued by EPA Headquarters on August 14, 1987 (Refer
to attachment No. 3). The results from a minimum of one sampling event each quarter for six
quarters were provided by the permittee, which demonstrated consistent compliance with the
allowable SOy emissions limits specified under 40 CFR 60.333 and this permit. Therefore, upon
issuance of the amended permit, the permittee shall begin monitoring the sulfur content of
natural gas as specified in 2.c. of the Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule for Natural Gas. In
accordance with the EPA and Department determination, the permit specific condition will be
amended as follows:

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Mr. Richard Piper

PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146
Permit Amendment
October 14, 1997

Page 2 of 5

A. Specific Condition Number;

From

15. This project shall comply with all the applicable requirements of Chapter 13- 2,
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) and the June 27, 1989 version of 40 CFR
Subpart GG, Gas Turbmes

To o x

15. This source shall be in compliance with all requirements of 40'CFR 60, Subpart GG
(Standards of Performance for Stationary Gas Turbines) and Rule 62-204.800(7), F.A.C.
(Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources (NSPS)).

A. Natural Gas

Pursuant to 40 CFR 60.334(b)(2), a custom fuel monitoring schedule shall be followed for
the natural gas fired at this facility and shall be as follows:

‘Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule for Natural Gas (NG)

1. Monitorihg of fuel nitrogen content shall not be required if NG is the only fuel
being fired in the gas turbines.

2. Sulfur Monitoring

a. Analysis for fuel sulfur content of the natural gas shall be conducted using
one of the approved ASTM reference methods for the measurement of
sulfur in gaseous fuels, or an approved alternative method. The reference
methods are ASTM D1072-80, ASTM D3031-81, ASTM D3246-81, and
ASTM D4084-82 as referenced in 40 CFR 60.335(b)(2), or the latest
edition(s).

b. This custom fuel monitoring schedule shall become effective on the date this
permit becomes valid. Effective the date of this custom schedule, sulfur
monitoring shall be conducted twice monthly for six months. If this
monitoring shows little variability in the fuel sulfur content, and indicates
consistent compliance with 40 CFR 60.333, then sulfur monitoring shall be
conducted once per quarter for six quarters. If monitoring data is
provided by the applicant which demonstrates consistent compliance
with the requirements herein the applicant may begin momtormg as per
the requirements of 2(c).



Mr. Richard Piper

PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146
Permit Amendment
October 14, 1997

:Page 3 of 5

B.

c. If after the monitoring required in item 2(b) above, or herein, the sulfur

content of the fuel shows little variability and, calculated as sulfur dioxide,
represents consistent compliance with the sulfur dioxide emission limits
specified under 40 CFR 60.333, sample analysis shall be conducted twice
per annum. This monitoring shall be conducted during the first and third
quarters of each calendar year.

. Should any sulfur analysis as required in items 2(b) or 2(c) above indicate

noncompliance with 40 CFR 60.333, the owner or operator shall notify the
Department of such excess emissions and the custom schedule shall be re-
examined by the Environmental Protection Agency. Sulfur monitoring
shall be conducted weekly during the interim period when this custom
schedule is being re-examined. ‘

. If there is a change in fuel supply, the owner or operator must notify the
Department of such change for re-examination of this custom schedule. A
substantial change in fuel quality shall be considered as a change in fuel supply.
Sulfur monitoring shall be conducted weekly during the interim period when this
custom schedule is being re-examined.

. Records of sample analysis and fuel supply pertinent to this custom schedule

shall be retained for a period of five years, and be available for inspection by
personnel of federal, state, and local air pollution control agencies.

New No. 2 Fuel Oil

The records of new No. 2 fuel oil usage shall be kept by the company for a five year period
for regulatory agency inspection purposes. For sulfur dioxide, periods of excess emissions
shall be reported if the fuel oil being fired in the gas turbine exceeds 0.5 percent sulfur
content and 0.3 percent sulfur content, by weight, for hourly and annual emissions,
respectively.

B. Attachments to be Incorporated;

FPL letter dated April 28, 1993
EPA letter dated June 2, 1993
EPA letter dated June 8, 1993
FPL fax dated October 1, 1997



Mr. Richard Piper

PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146
Permit Amendment
October 14, 1997

Page 4 of 5

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's proposed permitting
decision may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section
120.57, Florida Statutes (F.S.). The petition must contain the information set forth below and
must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 2600 Blair Stone
Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. Petitions filed by the applicant of the amendment
request/application and the parties listed below must be filed within 14 days of receipt of this
amendment. Petitions filed by other persons must be filed within 14 days of the amendment
issuance or within 14 days of their receipt of this amendment, whichever occurs first. Petitioner
shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of
filing. Failure to file a petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any right such
person may have to request an administrative determination (hearing) under Section 120.57, F.S.

The Petition shall contain the following information:

(a) The name, address and telephohe number of each petitioner, the applicant's name and
address, the Department Permit File Number and the county in which the project is
proposed;

(b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Department's action or
proposed action;

(c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Department's
action or proposed action;

(d) A statement of the material facts disputed by Petitioner, if any,

(e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the
Department's action or proposed action;

(f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or modification of
the Department's action or proposed action; '

(8) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action the’ petltloner
wants the Department to take with respect to the Department's action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate #gency action.
Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this
amendment. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the
Department with regard to the request/application have the right to petition to become a party to
the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requiréments specified above and be filed

- (received) within 14 days of receipt of this amendment in the Office of General Counsel at the
above address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a
waiver of any right such person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57, F.S., and to
participate as a party to this proceeding.” Any subsequent intervention will only be at the
approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28- 5 207, Florida
Administrative Code.



Mr. Richard Piper

PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146
Permit Amendment
October 14, 1997

Page 5 of 5

This letter amendment must be attached to PA 89- 27, PSD-FL-146(A) Permit and shall become

- part ofthe permit.
Slncerely/ %

Howard L. Rhodes

Director

Division of Air Resources
Management

HLR/CSL
* Attachments
cc: H. Oven, DEP J. Lindsay, FPL
I. Goldman, SED J. Bunyak, NPS
A. Linero, DEP K. Kosky, KBN
J. Harper, EPA

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated vdeputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this
AI\/% Dl\/{ENT and all copies were sent by certified mail before the close of business on
/ C to the person(s) listed:

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED,
on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7),
Florida Statutes, with the designated agency
CIerk recelpt of which is hereby acknowledged.,

%IQZCM, @m{ / /f/ 4 77

(Cle 1\) / .~ (Date)/




Attachment No. 1

Amendment to PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146(A) Permit
NSPS Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule
Florida Power & Light Company
' Martin Plant
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345 COURTLAND STREET. N.E.
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30365
4ATLT-AER JUN 2 1993

Mr. Wayne C. Ondler

Environmental Licensing Project Manager

Florida Power & Light Company

P.C. Box 088801 '
North Palm Beach, Florida 33408-8801 §

RE: FPL Martin customized Fuel Monitoring Schedule

Dear Mr. Ondler: ‘

|
This letter is in response to your request for approval of a
customized fuel monitoring schedule at the Florida Power & Light-
Martin site, as outlined to EPA Region IV in your correspondence
dated April 28, 1993. We are presently reviewing the schedule
for adherence to the requirements of 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart GG
(Standards of Performance for Stationary Gas Turbines). Our
comments regarding the proposal will be forwarded to the Florida

' Department of Environmental Regulation (DER). Since the Plorida
DER has been granted authority to implement 40 CFR Part 60, a
final decision regarding the proposal will be provided to you by
the DER.

If you have any questions'or comments, please contact Mr. Scott
Davis of my staff at (404) 347-5014. :

Sincerely yours

fnforcqmnnt Brand
- Pesticides, and Toxics
Management Division

_RECEIV'ED
JUN 0 4 1983

ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

Printed on Recycled Paper
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0 a Florida Power & Light Company, P.0. Box 038801, Nurth Paim Beach, FL 334033301
FPL
April 28, 1993 o FPL-JEN-EPA-170-93-18

Ms. Jewell A. Harper, Chief

Air Eaforcemeant Branch, Region IV

Eavironmental Protection Agency , §
345 Courtland Street, N.E. ‘ ' ‘
Atlanta, GA 30365

RE: FPL Martin CG/CC Project
' PA89-27, PSD-FL-146
Customized Fuel Monltorlng Schedule

Dear Ms. Harper:

The Martin CG/CC Project at the FPL Martin site has been permitted under the Power Plant
Siting Act (Chp 403 Part Il F.S,) and a corresponding PSD permit. These Units consist of 4 dual
fuel fired "advanced” combustion turbines, with heat recovery steam generators (HRSG). The
combustion turbines are subject to New Source Performance Standards (NSPS- 40 CFR 60,
Subpart GG). 40 CFR 60.334(b) requires the owner/operator of any combustion turbine to
mouaitor the suifur and nitrogea content of the fuel as follows: 1) If the turbine fuel is supplied
by a bulk storage tank then the sulfur and nitrogen content are to be determined whenever new
fuel is transferred into the bulk storage tank and 2) If the turbine fuel is supplied without an
intermediate bulk storage tank then daily monitoring of the sulfur and nitrogen conteat of the fue!l
is required. FPL has an intermediate bulk storage tank(s) for the light distillate oil and will test
the sulfur and nitrogen content of the fuel cil as required by 40 CFR 60.334(b)(2).

Since the natural gas used by the combustion turbines does not pass through an intermediate bulk
storage tank, FPL is hereby requesting a customized fuel monitoring schedule as allowed by 40
CFR 60.334(b)(2) for the Mantin CG/CC Project. While firing natural gas, FPL requests the
following customized fuel monitoring schedule which was developed based on an EPA guidance
memorandum (Altachment A):

1. Monitoring of natural gas nitrogen content shall not be required ia accordance with
page 2 of the EPA guidance memorandum and the attached eaclosure.

2. Sulfur Monitoring -

an FPL Grovp company
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a. Analysis for sulfur content of the natura!l gas shall be conducted using one of

the EPA approved ASTM reference methods for the measurement of sulfur ia

gaseous fuels, or an approved alternate method. The reference methods are:
~ ASTM D1072-80; ASTM D3031-81; ASTM D3245-81; and ASTM D4084-82 ag
. referenced in 40 CFR 60.335(b)(2).

b, Effective on the commetcial operation date of the CT's ot the approval date of
*.the customized fuel monitoring schedule which ever is later, sulfur monitoring
-~ shall be conducted twice a month for six months. If this monitoring shows little
.. variability in the sulfut content and indicates consistent compliance with 40 CFR
60.333, then sulfur monitoring shall be conducted once per quarter for six

quarters. ] §

¢, If the momtonng required by 2(b), above, of the sulfur content of the natural
gas shows little variability and the calculated sulfur dioxide emissions, represents

«  consistent compliance with the sulfur dioxide emission limits specified under 40
CFR 60.333, sample analysis shall be conducted twice per year. This monitoring
shall be conducted during the first and third quarter of each calendar year.

d. Should any sulfur analysis as required by items 2(b) or 2(¢) above indicate
noncompliance with 40 CFR 60.333, FPL will notify the Department of
Environmental Regulation of such excess emission and the customized fuel
monitoring schedule shall be reexamined. The sulfur content of the natural gas
will be monitored weekly during the Inteim period while this monitoring schedule
is being reexamined.

3. FPL will notify the Department of Eavironmental Regulation of any change in natural gas
supply for reexamination of this monitoring schedule. A substantial change in natural gas quality
(i.e. sulfur content varying greater than 10 grains/1000 cf gas) shall be considered as a change
in natural gas supply. Sulfur content of the natural gas will be monitored weekly during the
interim perlod when this monitoring schedule is being reexamined.

- 4. Records of sampling analysis and natural gas supply pertinent to this monitoting schedule

shall be retained by FPL for a period of three years, and be available for inspection by
appropriate regulatory personnel.

5. FPL will obtaia the sulfur content of the natural gas from Florida Gas 'hansmlssmn Company

at its Brooker Lab.

Data from natural gas at the Brooker Lab site is considered representative of the sulfur content

. of the natural gas at the Martin site since there is no additional entry point for sulfur or other

elements/compounds which may affect the quality of the natural gas. The data presented in
Attachment ‘B is based upon representatlve samples of natural gas taken by Florida Gas

- Transmission.
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If you or your stéff _héve any question abbut this request please call Dan MacDougill at (407)
625-7661.

an)e Y 2 3 |

Wayne C. Ondler
Eavironmental Licensing Project Manager
Florida Power & Light Compaay

c¢:  Doug Neeley-EPA/Atlanta
Clair Fancy-DER/TAL
H. S. Oven-DER/TAL
Tom Title-DER/WPB
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ATTACHMENT B
Sulfur Content of Natural Gas

: Sulfur Content
Date (gr/1000 cf)
02/06/90 3.0
02/13/90 0.5
02/20/90 35
02/27/90 4.5
03/06/50 — 4.5
03/13/90 _ 3.0
03/20/90 3.5
03/27/90 335
04/03/50 6.0
04/10/90 25
04/17/90 4.0
04/24/90 : 3.0
05/01/90 40
- 05/08/%0 25
05/15/90 20
06/05/90 45
06/12/90 40
06/19/90 70
06/26/90 4.5
07/03/50 55
07/10/50 3s
07/17/90 45
07/30/90 3.0
08/0750 50
08/14/90 45
08/21/90 4.0
08/28/90 7.0
09/04/950 53
09/1150 49
09/18/90 - AS
09/25/90 A0
10029 4.5
100990 4.5
10/16/90 70
1072890 8.0
Average 43
Maximum , 8.0
Minimum 0s

Source: Florida Gas Transmission Company, 1990



Attachment No. 2

Amendment to PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146(A) Permit
NSPS Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule
Florida Power & Light Company
: . Martin Plant
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Customized Fuel Monitoring Schedule - FPL Martin Plant

Sulfur In Natural Gas

Twice Per Manth for Firat 2ix montha

"Data shaws little variability in sulfur contenf”

Once per Quarter for Bix quarters

11 ppm

. 5.5 ppm

6.2 ppm

3.3 ppm
€.6 ppm
3 ppm

8.48 ppm
6.56 ppm

UL ¥l "3Or
1904
1/5/94 0.3 gr/cef
1/31/84 0.18 gricct
2/14/84 0.08 griccf
2/21/94 0.07 griccf
Y23/94 0.08 gricef
3/15/94 0.08 gricet
4/6/94 0.06 griccf
4/26/94 0.07 griccf
5/11/34 0.05 gricct
531734 0.07 gricct
6/14/94 0.08 gricef
6/29/94 0.08 gricet
7/6/94 0.07 gricet
7/18/94 0.06 gricef
. BmBI94 0.08 gricef
8/23/94 0.09 griccf
9/13/94 0.07 gricef
0/7/94 0.08 gricef
11/28/94 0.06 gricef
12/27/84 0.05 griccf
1995
1/24/95 0.04 gricof
2/28/85 0.04 grfccf
37185 0.09 griccf
4/18/85 0.17 gricef
4/25/85 0.16 gricef
512198 0.14 gricef
.5/30/05 0.14 grieef
6/14/85 0.15 gr/ccf
6/28/85 0.17 gricef
7/25/95 0.17 gricel
11/10/95
1896
1/2/88
1/30/96
4/14/86
112/96
10/1/96
1697
2/6/97
797

“"Data shows little variability in sulfur content”

Florida Gas Changed report from GR/CCF {o PPM.

"Data shows little variability in sulfur content”

Twice per year

\home\exceiiplants\pmricustiuel.xds



Attachment No. 3

Amendment to PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146(A) Permit
NSPS Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule
Florida Power & Light Company
Martin Plant
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348 COURTILAND STRERT, N.E.
ATLANTA, GEORGEA 3036%
"4APT-ARB ‘“JN 8

Mr. Clair H. Fancy, P-.E., Chief

Bureau of Air Regulation _

Florida Department of EnVLronmental : .
Regulation ' :

Twin Towers Office Building )

2600 Blair Stone Road 5
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

., .RE: Florida Power & Light Company - Martin (PSD-FL-1465
Customized Fuel Monitoring .Schedule

Dear Mr. Fancy:

This is in response to correspondence received from the Florida
Power and Light Company (FPL), dated 2pril 28, 1953, concerning
the enclosed proposed fuel monitoring schedule at their Martin
Cogeneration facility. The proposed schedule from FPL fulfills
the regquirements for monitoring as promulgated in 40 CFR Part 60,
Subpart GG, Standards of Performance for Stationaxy Gas Turblnes.
The proposal is submitted under the provisions of §60.334(b)(2).
The FPL proposal satisfies the conditions required for a custom
fuel sampling schedule for stationary gas turbines, including
fuel nitrogen content monitoring, fuel sulfur content monitoring,
notification of changes in the fuel supply, and recordkeeping.

We have reviewed the proposed fuel monitoring schedule in
accordance with EPA guidance for the approval of custom fuel

- monitoring schedules and have no adverse comments on the FPL
proposal. If you have any questions or comments, please contact
Mxr. Scott Davis of my staff at (404) 347-5014.

j§g3§91y yours, .
y %a/

it Enforcement Branch
Air, Pesticides, and Toxics
Management Division

Enclosure

Durrteg on Rogicizg Jiger
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Florida Power & Light Company, P.0. Box 083801, North Palm Beach, FL 33408-8301

>

April 28, 1993 ' FPL-JEN-EPA-170-93-18

Ms. Jewell A. Harper, Chief

Air Enforcement Branch, Region IV .
Environmental Protection Agency
345 Courtland Street, N.E.

Atlanta, GA 30365

RE: FPL Martin CG/CC Project
PA89-27, PSD-FL-146
Customized Fuel Monitoring Schedule

Dear Ms. Harper:

The Martin CG/CC Project at the FPL Martin site has been permitted under the Power Plant
Siting Act (Chp 403 Part II F.S.) and a corresponding PSD permit. These Units consist of 4 dual
fuel fired "advanced”" combustion turbines, with heat recovery steam generators (HRSG). The
combustion turbines are subject to New Source Performance Standards (NSPS- 40 CFR 60,
Subpart GG). 40 CFR 60.334(b) requires the owner/operator of any combustion turbine to
monitor the sulfur and nitrogen content of the fuel as follows: 1) If the turbine fuel is supplied
by a bulk storage tank then the sulfur and nitrogen content are to be determined whenever new
fuel is transferred into the bulk storage tank and 2) If the turbine fuel is supplied without an
intermediate bulk storage tank then daily monitoring of the sulfur and nitrogen conteat of the fuel
is required. FPL has an intermediate bulk storage tank(s) for the light distillate oil and will test
the sulfur and nitrogen content of the fuel oil as required by 40 CFR 60.334(b)(2).

Since the patural gas used by the combustion turbines does not pass through an intermediate bulk

storage tank, FPL is hereby requesting a customized fuel monitoring schedule as allowed by 40

CFR 60.334(b)(2) for the Martin CG/CC Project. While firing natural gas, FPL requests the

following customized fuel monitoring schedule which was developed based on an EPA guidance
' memorandum (Attachment A):

1. Monitoring of natural gas nitrogen content shall not be required in accordance with
page 2 of the EPA guidance memorandum and the attached enclosure.

2. Sulfur Monitoring

an FPL Group company
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a. Analysis for sulfur content of the natural gas shall be conducted using one of
the EPA approved ASTM reference methods for the measurement of sulfur in
gaseous fuels, or an approved alternate method. The reference methods are:
ASTM D1072-80; ASTM D3031-81; ASTM D3245-81; and ASTM D4084-82 as
referenced in 40 CFR 60.335(b)(2). ‘ '

b. Effective on the commercial operation date of the CT's or the approval date of

~ the customized fuel monitoring schedule which ever is later, sulfur monitoring
shall be conducted twice a month for six months. If this monitoring shows little
variability in the sulfur content and indicates consistent compliance with 40 CFR
60.333, then sulfur monitoring shall be conducted once per quarter for six
quarters. : §

* ¢. If the monitoring required by 2(b), above, of the sulfur content of the patural
gas shows littie variability and the calculated sulfur dioxide emissions, represents
consistent compliance with the sulfur dioxide emission limits specified under 40
CFR 60.333, sample analysis shall be conducted twice per year. This monitoring
shall be conducted during the first and third quarter of each calendar year.

d. Should any sulfur analysis as required by items 2(b) or 2(c) above indicate
noncompliance with 40 CFR 60.333, FPL will notify the Department of
Environmental Regulation of such excess emission and the customized fuel
mounitoring schedule shall be reexamined. The -sulfur content of the natural gas
will be monitored weekly during the interim period while this monitoring schedule
is being reexamined.

3. FPL will notify the Department of Environmental Regulation of any change in natural gas
supply for reexamination of this monitoring schedule. A substantial change in natural gas quality

- (i.e. sulfur content varying greater than 10 grains/1000 cf gas) shall be considered as a change

in natural gas supply. Sulfur content of the patural gas will be monitored weekly during the
interim period when this monitoring schedule is being reexamined.

4. Records of sampling analysis and natural gas supply pertinent to this monitoring schedule
shall be retained by FPL for a period of three years, and be available for inspection by
appropriate regulatory personnel.

5. FPL will obtain the sulfur content of the natural gas from Florida Gas Transmission Company
at its Brooker Lab.

Data from natural gas at the Brooker Lab site is considered representative of the sulfur content

of the natural gas at the Martin site since there is no additional entry point for sulfur or other
elements/compounds which may affect the quality of the natural gas. The data presented in
Attachment B is based upon representative samples of natural gas taken by Florida Gas

Transmission.
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If you or your staff have any question ‘about this request please call Dan MacDougall at (407)
625-7661.

Sincerely, ’ '
Wayne Z Ondler

Environmental Licensing Pro_]ect Manager
Florida Power & Light Company '

cc:  Doug Neeley-EPA/Atlanta
Clair Fancy-DER/TAL
H. S. Oven-DER/TAL
Tom Title-DER/WPB



Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road David B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 . Secretary

February 19, 1999

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. John M. Lindsay

Plant General Manager
FP&L Martin Plant

Post Office Box 14000
Juno Beach, Florida 33408

Re; FPL Martin Plant Units 3B and 4A, Combustion Turbines
PSD-FL-146, PA89-27 :

Dear Mr. Lindsay:

The Department reviewed Mr. Hampp’s letter request dated February 1, 1999 to test and tune
new nozzles installed on combustion turbine Units 3B and 4A. The request is approved provided
-emissions of NOy, do not exceed the applicable NSPS Subpart GG limits and do not exceed the
permitted limits for any measured pollutants for more than 12 hours per turbine as a result of the
testing and tuning. The tuning of Unit 4A shall be conducted between February 26 and April 1.
" Tuning of Unit 3B shall be conducted between May 28 and July 1, 1999. Based on the more
-extensive Dry Low NO, Verification Testing program conducted in 1994, it is obvious that the
testing and tuning is necessary following installation of new combustors and nozzles and results
in substantially lower emissions.

i Please indicate any exceedances of the applicable limits in your quarterly excess emissions
report and reference this authorization.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed permitting decision may
petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the
Florida Statutes. The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed
(received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth
Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000. Petitions filed by the permit

'“ applicant or any of the parties listed below must be filed within fourteen days of receipt of this
‘notice of intent. Petitions filed by any persons other than those entitled to written notice under
‘Section 120.60(3) of the Florida Statutes must be filed within fourteen days of publication of the
public notice or within fourteen days of receipt of this notice of intent, whichever occurs first.
Under Section 120.60(3), however, any person who asked the Department for notice of agency

action may file a petition within fourteen days of receipt of that notice, regardless of the date of

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Envirorment and Neatural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Mr. John M. Lindsay
Page 2 '
February 19, 1999

publicatior.. A petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated
above at the time of filing. The failure of any person to file a petition within the appropriate time
period shall constitute a waiver of that person’s right to request an administrative determination
(hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57 F.S., or to intervene in this proceeding and
participate as a party to it. Any subsequent intervention will be only at the approval of the
presiding officer vpon the filing of a motion in: compliance with Rule 28-106.205 of the Florida
Admiinistrative Code.

A petition that disputes the material facts on which the Department’s action is based must
conttain the following information: (a) The name and address of each agercy affected and each -
agency’s file or identification number, if known; (b) The name, address, and telephone number
of the petitioner, the name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner’s representative, if
any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and an
explanauon of how the petitioner’s substantial interests will be affected by the agency
determination; (c) A statement of how and when petitioner received notice of the agency action
or proposed action; (d) A statement of all cisputed issues of material fact. If there are none, the
petition must so indicate; (¢) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, as well as the
Rules and statutes which entitle the petitioner to relief; and (f) A demand for relief.

A petition that does not dispute the material facts upon which the Department’s action is
based shall state that no such facts are in dispute and otherwise shall contain the same
information as set forth above, as required by Rule 28-106.301

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the
filing of a petition means that the Department’s final action may be different from the position
taken by it in this notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any such final
decizion of the Department on the application have the right to petition to become a party to the
proceeding, in accordance with the requirements set forth above.

Mediation is not available in this proceeding.

In addition to the above, a person subject to regulation has a right to apply for a variance
from or waiver of the requirements of particular Rules, on certain conditions, under Section
120.542 F.S. The relief provided by this state statute applies only to state Rules, not statutes, and
not to any federal regulatory requirements. Applying for a variance or waiver does not substitute
or extend the time for filing a petition for an administrative hearing or exercising any other right
that a person may have in relation to the action proposed in.this notice of intent.

The application for a variance or waiver is made by filing a petition with the Office of
Genera! Counsel of the Department, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000. The petition must specify the following information: (a) The
name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner; (b) The name, address, and telephone
number of the attorney or qualified representative of the petitioner, if any; (¢) Each Rule or
portion of a Rule from which a variance or waiver is requested; (d) The citation to the statute
underlying (implemented by) the Rule identified in (c) above; (¢) The type of action requested,;
(f) The specific facts that would justify a variance or waiver for the petitioner; (g) The reason
why the variance or waiver would serve the purposes of the underlying statute (implemented by



Mr. John M. Lindsay
Page 3
February 19, 1999

the Rule); and (h) A statement whether the variance or waiver is permanent or temporary and, if
temporary, a statement of the dates showing the duration of the variance or waiver requested.

The Department will grant a variance or waiver when the petition demonstrates both that the
application of the Rule would create a substantial hardship or violate principles of fairness, as
each of those terms is defined in Section 120.542(2) F.S., and that the purpose of the underlying
statute will be or has been achieved by other means by the petitioner.

Persons subject to regulation pursuant to any federally delegated or approved air program
should be aware that Florida is specifically not authorized to issue variances or waivers from any
requirements of any such federally delegated or approved program. The requirements of the
program remain fully enforceable by the Administrator of the EPA and by any person under the
Clean Air Act unless and until the Administrator separately approves any variance or waiver in
accordance with the procedures of the federal program.

A copy of this letter shall be filed with the referenced permit and certification and shall
become part of the permit.

Sincerely,

G Do Sl

Howard L. Rhodes, Director
Division of Air Resources
Management

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this
AMENDMENT was sent by certified mail (*) and copies were mailed by U.S. Mail before the
close of business on =R ‘é,j - 99 to the person(s) listed:

Mr. John M. Lindsay, FP&L *
Mr. John C. Hampp, FP&L
Mr. Isadore Goldman

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED,
on this date, pursuant to §120.52, Florida Statutes,
with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged.

o) I A-3%-94

(Clerk) (Date)
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 . Secretary

October 14, 1997
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Richard. Piper

Senior Environmental Specialist
Florida Power and Light Company
Post Office Box 14000

Juno Beach, Florida 33408

RE: Amendment to PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146(A) Permit
NSPS Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule
Florida Power & Light Company
Martin Plant

Dear Mr. Piper:

The Department has reviewed your April 28, 1993 letter with supporting data submitted to EPA
and additional data submitted by Fax to the Department on October 1, 1997, requesting an NSPS
Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule. The schedule would only apply to a monitoring schedule tor
sulfur dioxide (SO7) and nitrogen oxide (NOy) when natural gas is being fired at the subject
facility (refer to Attachments-No. 1 & 2). The facility is required by the permit to comply with
Subpart GG of the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) 40 CFR 60. For sources utilizing
pipeline quality natural gas, 40 CFR 60.334(b) and 60.334(b)(2) state that a custom fuel
monitoring schedule, if supported by data which demonstrates compliance with NSPS emission
limits, may be approved by the Administrator of EPA. This authority has been delegated to
EPA's regional offices and, as stated in the letter from EPA on June 2, 1993, the EPA Region 1V
will provide their determination of this request to the Department. The Department received a
letter, dated June 8, 1993, from EPA on October 1, 1997, stating that a custom fuel monitoring
schedule for this facility was acceptable, since it complied with all items of the attachment to the
custom fuel monitoring guidance memo issued by EPA Headquarters on August 14, 1987 (Refer
to attachment No. 3). The results from a minimum of one sampling event each quarter for six
quarters were provided by the permittee, which demonstrated consistent compliance with the
allowable SO, emissions limits specified under 40 CFR 60.333 and this permit. Therefore, upon
issuance of the amended permit, the permittee shall begin monitoring the sulfur content of
natural gas as specified in 2.c. of the Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule for Natural Gas. In
accordance with the EPA and Department determination, the permit specific condition will be
amended as follows: '

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Mr. Richard Piper

PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146
Permit Amendment
October 14, 1997

Page 2 of 5

A. Specific Condition Number;

From

15. This project shall comply with all the applicable requirements of Chapter 13-2,

Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) and the June 27, 1989 version of 40 CFR

Subpart GG, Gas Turbines. - i
To i

15. This source shall be in compliance with all requirements of 40 CFR 60, Subpart GG
(Standards of Performance for Stationary Gas Turbines) and Rule 62-204.800(7), F.A.C.
(Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources (NSPS)).

A. Natural Gas

Pursuant to 40 CFR 60.334(b)(2), a custom fuel monitoring schedule shall be followed for
the natural gas fired at this facility and shall be as follows:

Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule for Natural Gas (NG)

1. Monitoring of fuel nitrogen content shall not be required if NG is the only fuel
being fired in the gas turbines.

2. Sulfur Monitoring

a. Analysis for fuel sulfur content of the natural gas shall be conducted using
one of the approved ASTM reference methods for the measurement of
sulfur in gaseous fuels, or an approved alternative method. The reference
methods are ASTM D1072-80, ASTM D3031-81, ASTM D3246-81, and
ASTM D4084-82 as referenced in 40 CFR 60.335(b)(2), or the latest
edition(s). . :

b. This custom fuel monitoring schedule shall become effective on the date this
permit becomes valid. Effective the date of this custom schedule, sulfur
monitoring shall be conducted twice monthly for six months. If this
monitoring shows little variability in the fuel sulfur content, and indicates
consistent compliance with 40 CFR 60.333, then sulfur monitoring shall be
conducted once per quarter for six quarters. If monitoring data is
provided by the applicant which demonstrates consistent compliance
with the requirements herein the applicant may begin monitoring as per
the requirements of 2(c).



Mr. Richard Piper

PA 8927, PSD-FL-146
Permit Amendment
October 14, 1997

Page 3 of 5

c. If after the monitoring required in item 2(b) above, or herein, the sulfur
content of the fuel shows little variability and, calculated as sulfur dioxide,
represents consistent compliance with the sulfur dioxide emission limits
specified under 40 CFR 60.333, sample analysis shall be conducted twice
per annum. This monitoring shall be conducted during the first and third
quarters of each calendar year.

d. Should any sulfur analysis as required in items 2(b) or 2(c) above indicate
noncompliance with 40 CFR 60.333, the owner or operator shall notify the
Department of such excess emissions and the custom schedule shall be re-
examined by the Environmental Protection Agency. Sulfur monitoring
shall be conducted weekly during the interim period when this custom
schedule is being re-examined.

3. If there is a change in fuel supply, the owner or operator must notify the
Department of such change for re-examination of this custom schedule. A
substantial change in fuel quality shall be considered as a change in fuel supply.
Sulfur monitoring shall be conducted weekly during the interim period when this
custom schedule is being re-examined. :

4. Records of sample analysis and fuel supply pertinent to this custom schedule

shall be retained for a period of five years, and be available for inspection by
personnel of federal, state, and local air pollution control agencies.

B. New No. 2 Fuel Oil

The records of new No. 2 fuel oil usage shall be kept by the company for a five year period
for regulatory agency inspection purposes. For sulfur dioxide, periods of excess emissions
shall be reported if the fuel oil being fired in the gas turbine exceeds 0.5 percent sulfur
content and 0.3 percent sulfur content, by weight, for hourly and annual emissions,
respectively.

B. Attachments to be Incorporated;

FPL letter dated April 28, 1993
EPA letter dated June 2, 1993
EPA letter dated June 8, 1993
FPL fax dated October 1, 1997



Mr. Richard Piper

PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146-
Permit Amendment
October 14, 1997

Page 4 of 5

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's proposed permitting
decision may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section
120.57, Florida Statutes (F.S.). The petition must contain the information set forth below and
must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 2600 Blair-Stone
Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. Petitions filed by the applicant of the amendment
request/application and the parties listed below must be filed within 14 days of receipt of this
amendment. Petitions filed by other persons must be filed within 14 days of the amendment
issuance or within 14 days of their receipt of this amendment, whichever occurs first. Petitioner
shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of
filing. Failure to file a petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any right such
person may have to request an administrative determination (hearing) under Section 120.57, F.S.

The Petition shall contain the following information:

(a) The name, address and telephone number of each petitioner, the applicant's name and
address, the Department Permit File Number and the county in which the project is
proposed;

(b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Department's action or
proposed action; ' :

(c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Department's
action or proposed action; '

(d) A statement of the material facts disputed by Petltloner if any,

(e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the
Department's action or proposed action;

(f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or modification of
the Department's action or proposed action;

(g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action the petitioner
wants the Department to take with respect to the Department's action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency action.
Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this
amendment. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the
Department with regard to the request/application have the right to petition to become a party to
the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements specified above and be filed
(received) within 14 days of receipt of this amendment in the Office of General Counsel at the
above address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a
waiver of any right such person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57, F.S., and to
participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only be at the
approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28-5.207, Florida
Administrative Code.



Mr. Richard Piper

PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146
Permit Amendment
October 14, 1997

Page 5 of 5

This letter amendment must be attached to PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146(A) Permit and shall become

part of the permit.

Howard L. Rhodes

Director

Division of Air Resources
Management

HLR/CSL

Attachments

cc: H. Oven, DEP J. Lindsay, FPL
I. Goldman, SED J. Bunyak, NPS
A. Linero, DEP K. Kosky, KBN

J. Harper, EPA

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this
AM DyENT and all copies were sent by certified mail before the close of business on
/@ to the person(s) listed:

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED,
on ¢his date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7),
Florida Statutes, with the designated agency

Clerk, recelpt of@nch is hereby acknowledged.

1 Z&L& ﬁmad{ /Z‘/ 4 /7

(C]e:/{k)ﬁ (Date) /




Attachment No. 1

Amendment to PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146(A) Permit
NSPS Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule
Florida Power & Light Company
Martin Plant
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

RN REGION 1V
345 COURTLAND STREET. N.E.
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30365
- JUN -2 1333

Mr. Wayne C. Ondler

Environmental Licensing Project Manager

Florida Power & Light Company .

P.O. Box 088801 :
North Palm Beach, Florida 33408-8801 §

RE: FPL Martin Customized Fuel Monitoring Schedule

Dear Mr. Ondler: : -

\
This letter is in response to your request for approval of a
customized fuel monitoring schedule at the Florida Power & Light-
Martin site, as outlined to EPA Region IV in your correspondence
dated April 28, 1993. We are presently reviewing the schedule
for adherence to the requirements of 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart GG
(Standards of Performance for Stationary Gas Turbines). Our :
comments regarding the proposal will be forwarded to the Florida
Department of Environmental Requlation (DER). Since the Florida
DER has been granted authority to implement 40 CFR Part 60, a :
final decision regarding the proposal will be provided to you by
the DER.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mr. Scott
Davis of my staff at (404) 347-5014.

s;ncerely yours

fnforcement Brand
; Pesticidas ’ and Toxics
Management Division

'RECEIVED
JUN 0 4 1983

ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

Printed on Recycled Paper
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0 | Florida Power & Light Company, P.0. Box 088301, North Paim Beach, FL $3408-5801
FPL
April 28, 1993 | FPL-JEN-EPA-170-93-18

Ms. Jewell A. Harper, Chief ‘

Air Enforcement Branch, Region IV

Environmental Protection Agency y
345 Courtland Street, N.E. '
Atlanta, GA 30365

RE: FPL Martin CG/CC Project
PA89-27, PSD-FL-146
Customized Fuel Monitoring Schedule

Dear Ms. Harper:

The Martin CG/CC Project at the FPL Martin site has been permitted under the Power Plant

- - Siting Act (Chp 403 Part [1 F.S.) and a comesponding PSD permit. These Units consist of 4 dual

" fuel fired "advanced" combustion turbines, with heat recovery steam generators (HRSG). The
combustion turbines are subject to New Source Performance Standards (NSPS- 40 CFR 60,
Subpart GG). 40 CFR 60.334(b) requires the owner/operator of any combustion turbine to
mouaitor the sulfur and nitrogen content of the fuel as follows: 1) If the turbine fuel is supplied
by a bulk storage tank then the sulfur and nitrogen content are to be determined whenever new
fuel is transferred into the bulk storage tank and 2) If the turbine fuel is supplied without an
intermediate bulk storage tank then daily monitoring of the sulfur and nitrogen conteat of the fuel
is required. FPL has an intermediate bulk storage tank(s) for the light distillate oil and will test
the sulfur and nitrogen content of the fuel oil as required by 40 CFR 60.334(b)(2).

Since the natural gas used by the combustion turbines does not pass through an intermediate bulk
storage tank, FPL is hereby requesting a customized fuel monitoring schedute as allowed by 40
CFR 60.334(b)(2) for the Martin CG/CC Project. While firing natural gas, FPL requests the
following customized fuel monitoring schedule which was developed based on an EPA guidance
memorandum (Attachment A):

1. Monitoring of natural gas nitrogen content shall not be required in accordance with
page 2 of the EPA guidance memorandum and the attached eaclosure. '

2. Sulfur Monitoring

an FPL Group company
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a. Analysis for sulfur content of the natural gas shall be conducted using one of
the EPA approved ASTM reference methods for the measurement of sulfur in
gaseous fuels, or an approved slternate method. The reference methods are:

- ASTM D1072-80; ASTM D3031-81; ASTM D32435-81; and ASTM D4084-82 as
referenced in 40 CFR 60.335(b)(2).

b. Effective on the commeccial operation date of the CTs or the approval date of

--the customized fuel monitoring schedule which ever is later, sulfur manitoring
shall be conducted twice a month for six months. If this monitoring shows little
variability in the sulfut content and indicates consistent compliance with 40 CFR
60.333, then sulfur monitoring shall be conducted once per quarter for six
quarters. A

¢. If the monitoring required by 2(b), above, of the sulfur content of the natural
gas shows little variability and the calculated sulfur dioxide emissions, represents
consistent compliance with the sulfur dioxide emission limits specified under 40
CFR 60.333, sample analysis shall be conducted twice per year. This monitoring
shall be conducted during the first and third quarter of each calendar year.

d. Should any sulfur analysis as required by items 2(b) or 2(¢) above indicate
noncompliansce with 40 CFR 60.333, FPL will notify the Department of
Environmental Regulation of such excess emission and the customized fuel
monitoring schedule shall be reexamined. The sulfur content of the natural gas
will be monitored weekly during the interim period while this monitoriog schedule
is being reexamined. :

3. FPL will notify the Department of Environmental Regulation of any change in natural gas
supply for reexamination of this monitoring schedule. A substantial change in patural gas quality
(i.e. sulfur content varying greater than 10 grains/1000 cf gas) shall be considered as a change
in natural gas supply. Sulfur content of the natural gas will be monitored weekly during the

interim period when this monitoring schedule is being reexamined. '

- 4, Records of sampling analysis and natural gas supply pertiaent to this monitoring schedule
shall be retained by FPL for a period of three years, am'.l be available for inspection by
appropriate regulatory personnel.

5. FPL will obtain the sulfur content of the natural gas from Florida Gas Transmission Company
at its Brooker Lab.

Data from natural gas at the Brooker Lab site is considered representative of the sulfur content
. of the natural gas at the Martin site since there is no additional entry poiot for sulfur or other

elements/compounds which may affect the quality of the natural gas. The data presented in

Attachment B is based upon representative samples of natural gas taken by Florida Gas
- Transmission.
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If you or your staff have any question about this request please call Dan MacDougall at (407)
625-7661. :

Sincerely, '
Wayne C. Ondler

Environmental Licensing Project Manager
Florida Power & Light Company

c¢:  Doug Neeley-EPA/Atlanta
Clair Fancy-DER/TAL
H. S. Oven-DER/TAL
Tom Title-DER/WPB
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ATTACHMENT B

Sulfur Content of Natural Gas
Sulfur Content

Date (gr/1000 cf)
02/06/90 3.0
02/13/90 0.5
02/20/90 35
02/27/90 4.5
03/06/90 o 45
03/13/90 3.0
03/20/90 35
03/27/90 35
04/03/90 6.0
04/10/90 25
04/17/90 40
04/24/90 3.0
05/01/90 4.0
05/08/90 28
05/15/90 20
06/0590 ' 45
06/12/90 4.0
06/1950 7.0
06/26/90 45
07/03/90 55
07/1050 35
071780 45
07/3090 30
08/07/50 5.0
08/14/90 4.5
08/21/90 4.0
08/28/950 7.0
09/04/90 55
09/11/90 40
09/18/90 45
09/25/50 4.0
1002/50 4.5
10/09/90 ' 45
10/16/90 7.0
10/28/90 8.0
Average 43
Maximum , 8.0
Minimum 0s

Source: Florida Gas Transmission Company, 1550



Attachment No. 2

Amendment to PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146(A) Permit
NSPS Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule
Florida Power & Light Company
Martin Plant
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1/5/94
1/31/94
2/14/94
2/21/94

3/16/94

46/94
4/26/94
5/11/94
5/31/94
€/14/94
6/25/84

7/6/94
7/18/94

8/8/94

8/23/94
9/13/94
8/7/94
11/28/94
12/27/94

1124185
2/28/95
3/7/85
4/18/85
4J25/95
6/2/95
5/30/95
6/14/95
6/28/95
7/25/85
11/10/95

1/2/88
1/30/96
4/14/86

712196
10/1/96

2/6/97
T

Customized Fuel Monitoring Schedule - FPL Martin Plant

1994

0.3 griccf
0.18 gricct
0.08 gricef
0.07 gricef
0.08 gricef
0.08 gricef
0.08 gricof
0,07 griccf
0.05 griccef
0.07 griccf
0.08 gricct
0.08 gricef

0.07 gricef
0.06 gricet
0.08 griccf
0.08 gr/ccf
0.07 grlcef
0.08 gricef
0.06 gricef
0.05 gricef

1995

0.04 gricef
0.04 grfccf
0.09 gricef
0.17 grlccf
0.16 grfecf
0.14 gr/ccf
0.14 gri/cef
0.15 gr/cef
0.17 grfect
.17 gricet

1996

18497

Sulfur in Natural Gas

Twice Per Manth for First six months

"Data shows little variability in sulfur content”

Once per Quarter for six quarters

11 ppm

5.5 ppm
6.2 ppm
3.3 ppm
6.6 ppm

3 ppm

8.48 ppm

.6.58 ppm

"Data shows litlle variability in sulfur content”

Florida Gas Changed report from GRICCF fo PPM.

"Data showz little variability in sulfur content”

Twice per year

\home'excelip!ants\pmricustiuel.ds
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Attachment No. 3

Amendment to PA 89-27, PSD-FL-146(A) Permit
NSPS Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule
Florida Power & Light Company
Martin Plant
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] m g UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
£

g, m“o‘g_ REGION 1V

345 COURYTLAND STREET. N.E
ATLANTA, GECORGIA 3036%
’ -
' 4APT-AEB JUN -8 1993

Mr. Clair H. Pancy, P-E., Chief

Bureau of Air Regulation

Florida Department of Envlronmental

Regulation )

Twin Towers Office Building )
2600 Blair Stone Road \
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RE: Florida Power & Light Company - Martin (PSD-FL-1465
Customized Fuel Monitoring .Schadule

Dear Mr. Fancy:

This is in response to correspondence received from the Florida
Power and Light Company (FPL), dated April 28, 1993, concerning
the enclosed proposed fuel monitoring schedule at their Martin
Cogeneration facility. The proposed schedule from FPL fulfills
the requirements for monitoring as promulgated in 40 CFR Part 60,
Subpart GG, Standards of Performance for Stationaxry Gas Turbines.
The proposal is submitted under the provisions of §60.334(b)(2).
The FPL proposal satisfies the conditions required for a custom
fuel sampling schedule for stationary gas turbines, including
fuel nitrogen content monitoring, fuel sulfur content monitoring,
notification of changes in the fuel supply, and recordkeeping.

We have reviewed the proposed fuel monitoring schedule in
accordance with EPA gquidance for the approval of custam fuel
monitoring schedules and have no adverse comments on the FPL
proposal. If you have any questions or comments, please contact
Mr. Scott Davis of my staff at (404) 347-5014.

ﬁigpefely yours,
+ : %0{/

Jewel A. Harper, Chief
forcement Branch

air, Pesticides, and Toxics
Management Division

Enclosure

Purited o6 PaQucied Jiger
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Florida Power & Light Company, P.0. Box 083361, North Paim Beach. FL 33408-8801

EPL

April 28, 1993 ' FPL-JEN-EPA-170-93-18

Ms. Jewell A. Harper, Chief

Air Enforcement Branch, Region IV .
Environmental Protection Agency

345 Courtland Street, N.E.

Atlanta, GA 30365

RE: FPL Martin CG/CC Project
PAR9-27, PSD-FL-~146
Customized Fuel Monitoring Schedule

Dear Ms. Harper:

The Martin CG/CC Project at the FPL Martin site has been permitted under the Power Plant
Siting Act (Chp 403 Part II F.S.) and a corresponding PSD permit. These Units consist of 4 dual
fuel fired "advanced" combustion turbines, with heat recovery steam generators (HRSG). The
combustion turbines are subject to New Source Performance Standards (NSPS- 40 CFR 60,

Subpart GG). 40 CFR 60.334(b) requires the owner/operator of any combustion turbine to -

monitor the sulfur and nitrogen content of the fuel as follows: 1) If the turbine fuel is supplied
by a bulk storage tank then the sulfur and nitrogen content are to be determined whenever new
fuel is transferred into the bulk storage tank and 2) If the turbine fuel is supplied without an
intermediate bulk storage tank then daily monitoring of the sulfur and nitrogen content of the fuel
is required. FPL has an intermediate bulk storage tank(s) for the light distillate oil and will test
the sulfur and nitrogen content of the fuel oil as required by 40 CFR 60.334(b)(2).

Since the narural gas used by the combustion turbines does not pass through an intermediate bulk
storage tank, FPL is hereby requesting a customized fuel monitoring schedule as allowed by 40
CFR 60.334(b)(2) for the Martin CG/CC Project. While firing natural gas, FPL requests the
following customized fuel monitoring schedule which was developed based on an EPA guidance
memorandum (Attachment A): ‘

1. Monitoring of natural gas nitrogen content shall not be required in accordance with
page 2 of the EPA guidance memorandum and the attached enclosure.

-~

2. Sulfur Monitén‘ng

an FPL Group company

3/5
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a. Analysis for sulfur content of the natural gas shall be conducted using one of

the EPA approved ASTM reference methods for the measurement of sulfur in
gaseous fuels, or an approved alternate method. The reference methods are:
ASTM D1072-80; ASTM D3031-81; ASTM D3245-81; and ASTM D4084-82 as
referenced in 40 CFR 60.335(b)(2). '

b. Effective on the commercial operation date of the CT's or the approval date of

© the customized fuel monitoring schedule which ever is later, sulfur moaitoring
shall be conducted twice a month for six months. If this monitoring shows little
variability in the sulfur content and indicates consistent compliance with 40 CFR
60.333, then sulfur monitoring shall be conducted once per quarter for six
quarters. §

¢. If the monitoring required by 2(b), above, of the sulfur content of the patural
gas shows Iittle variability and the calculated sulfur dioxide emissions, represents
consistent compliance with the sulfur dioxide emission limits specified under 40
CFR 60.333, sample analysis shall be conducted twice per year. This monitoring
shall be conducted during the first and third quarter of each calendar year.

d. Should any sulfur analysis as required by items 2(b) or 2(c) above indicate
noncompliance with 40 CFR 60.333, FPL will notify the Department of
Environmental Regulation of such excess emission and the customized fuel
monitoring schedule shall be reexamined. The sulfur content of the natural gas
will be monitored weekly during thc interim period while thls monitoring schedule
is being reexamined.

3. FPL will notify the Department of Environmental Regulation of any change in natural gas
supply for reexamination of this monitoring schedule. A substantial change in natural gas quality
(i.e. sulfur content varying greater than 10 grains/1000 cf gas) shall be considered as a change
in natural gas supply. Sulfur content of the natural gas will be monitored weekly during the
interim period when this monitoring schedule is being reexamined. -

4. Records of sampling analysis and natural gas supply pertinent to this monitoring schedule
shall be retained by FPL for a period of three years, and be available for inspection by
appropriate regulatory personnel.

5. FPL will obtain the sulfur content of the natural gas from Florida Gas Transmission Company
at its Brooker Lab.

Data from natural gas at the Brooker Lab site is considered representative of the sulfur content
of the natural gas at the Martin site since there is no additional entry point for sulfur or other
elements/compounds which may affect the quality of the natural gas. The data presented in
Attachment B is based upon representative samples of natural gas taken by Florida Gas
Transmission.
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If you or your staff have any question ‘about this request please call Pan MacDougall at (407)
625-7661.

Sincerely, -
Wayne C. Ondler

Environmental Licensing Project Manager |
Florida Power & Light Company '

cc:  Doug Neeley-EPA/Atlanta
Clair Fancy-DER/TAL
H. S. Oven-DER/TAL
Tom Title-DER/WPB



Ql Florida Power & Light Company, P.0. Box 088801, North Palm Beach, FL 33408-8801

FPL
August 1, 1996 | RECEIWED
Mr. Al Linero AUG © 1996
Bureau of Air Permitting BUREAU OF

State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection AIR REGULATION

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee FL 32399-2400

Re: FPL Martin Plant
Proof of Publication - Modification of PSD Permit

Dear Mr. Linero:

Enclosed please find the proof of publication of the Notice of Intent to Issue permit, which was
published in the Stuart News on June 16, 1996. | apologize for the delay in providing your office
with this information. Please issue the revised PSD permit as soon as practicable. Thank-you
once again for your assistance in this matter.

If you have any questions regarding this modification request, please do not hesitate to contact
me at (561) 625-7661.

Very truly yours,
‘Richard Piper

Environmental Specialist
Florida Power & Light Company

cc: Hamilton Oven FDEP - Tallahassee
Tom Tittle FDEP - West Palm Beach

an FPL Group company
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Department of F<D %QZL Y

Environmental Protection 135
| Cocrected 1S5 0

Twin Towers Office Building 4o i(?/o O
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

September 6, 1996

CERTIFIED MAIL ~ RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Richard Piper

Environmental Specialist

Florida Power and Light Company

Post Office Box 088801

North Palm Beach, Florida 33408-8801

Dear Mr. Piper:

Re: FPL Martin Plant - PSD Permit Amendment
Rate of Operation During Compliance Testing
0850001-002-AC,0850001-003-AC,PSD-FL-146 (A)

The Department has reviewed your reguest of April 9 to
incorporate Guidance DARM-EM-05, "Rate of Operation During
Compliance Testing for Combustion Turbines (attached)," to eliminate
redundant testing requirements, and to allow flexibility in testing
for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) within the PSD permit
applicable to the FPL Martin Power Plant. The permit is amended as
follows:

Specific Condition 1

From:

1. The maximum heat input to each CT shall neither exceed 1966
MMBtu/hr while firing natural gas, nor 1846 MMBtu/hr while firing
fuel oil (@ 40°F). For coal derived gas firing the maximum heat
input to each CT shall not exceed 2100 MMBtu/hr (@ 75°F). These
heat input limitations are subject to change. Any changes shall be
provided at least 90 days before commercial operation for each fuel
available to the site which a unit is capable of firing, at which
time this condition may be modified to reflect those parameters.
Each combined cycle unit’s fuel consumption shall be continuously
determined and recorded.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Fiorida’s Envirenment and Natural Resaurces”

Drintad nn recvcled baber.



Mr. Richard Piper
September 6, 1996
Page Two

To:

1. The maximum heat input to each CT shall neither exceed 1966
MMBtu/hr while firing natural gas, nor 1846 MMBtu/hr while firing
fuel o0il (@ 40°F). For coal derived gas firing the maximum heat
input to each CT shall not exceed 2100 MMBtu/hr (@ 75°F). These
heat input ‘limitations are subject to change. Any changes shall be
provided at least 90 days before commercial operation for each fuel
available to the site which a unit is capable of firing, at which
time this condition may be modified to reflect those parameters.
Each combined cycle unit’s fuel consumption shall be continuously.
determined and recorded. Testing of emissions shall be conducted
with the source operating at capacity. Capacity is defined as
95-100 percent of the manufacturer’s rated heat input achievable for
the average ambient (or conditioned) air temperature during the
test. If it is impracticable to test at capacity, then sources may
be tested at less than capacity. In such cases, the entire heat
input vs. inlet temperature curves will be adjusted by the increment
equal to the difference between the design heat input value and 105
percent of the value reached during the-test. . Data, curves, and
calculations necessary to demonstrate the heat input rate correction
at both design and test conditions shall be submitted to the
Department with the compliance test report.

Specific Condition 10.f.

From:

10. Initial (I) compliance tests shall be performed on each
combustion turbine using both fuels. The stack test for each
turbine shall be performed within 10% of the maximum heat input for
the tested operating temperature. Annual (A) compliance tests shall
be performed on each combustion turbine with the fuel(s) used for
more than 400 hours in the preceding 12-month period. Tests shall
be conducted using EPA reference methods in accordance with the
November 2, 1989, version of 40 CFR 60 Appendix A:

f. 18 for VOC (I, A)



Mr. Richard Piper
September 6, 1996
Page Three

To:

10. Initial (I) compliance tests shall be performed on each
combustion turbine using both fuels. The stack test for each
turbine shall be performed within 10% of the maximum heat input for
the tested operating temperature. Annual (A) compliance tests shall
be performed on each combustion turbine with the fuel(s) used for
more than 400 hours in the preceding 12-month period. Tests shall
be conducted using EPA reference methods in accordance with the
November 2, 1989, version of 40 CFR 60 Appendix A:

f. 18 for VOC (I)

Specific Condition 13

From:

13. Continuous emission monitoring shall be installed, operated, and
maintained in accordance with 40 CFR 60, Appendix F, for each
combined cycle unit to monitor nitrogen oxides.

a. Each continuous emission monitoring system (CEMS) shall meet
performance specifications of 40 CFR 60, Appendix B.

b. CEMS data shall be recorded and reported in accordance with
Chapter 17-2, F.A.C., and 40 CFR 60. The record shall include
periods of startup, shutdown and malfunction.

c. A malfunction means any sudden and unavoidable failure of air
pollution control equipment or process equipment to operate in a
normal or usual manner. Failures that are caused entirely or in
part by poor maintenance, careless operation or any other
preventable upset condition or preventable equipment breakdown shall
not be considered malfunctions.

d. The procedures under 40 CFR 60.13 shall be followed for
installation, evaluation and operation of all CEMS.

e. For the purposes of reports required under this certification,
excess emissions are defined as any calculated average emission
concentration, as determined pursuant to conditions No. II.A.18
herein, which exceeds the applicable emission limits in condition
No. II.A.4.



Mr. Richard Piper
September 6, 1996
Page Four

Tos

13. Continuous emission monitoring shall be installed, operated, and
maintained in accordance with 40 CFR 75, for each combined cycle
unit to monitor nitrogen oxides. :

a. Each continuous emission monitoring system (CEMS) shall meet
specifications of 40 CFR 75 Appendices A, B, and F.

b. CEMS data shall be recorded and reported in accordance with

40 CFR 75 and 40 CFR 60.7. The excess emission report shall include
periods of startup, shutdown and malfunction and shall be based on
NOx data corrected to 15% Op and 40 degrees F.

c. A malfunction means any sudden and unavoidable failure of air
pollution control equipment or process equipment to operate in a
normal or usual manner. Failures that are caused entirely or in
part by poor maintenance, careless operation or any other
preventable upset condition or preventable equipment breakdown shall
not be considered malfunctions.

d. For the purposes of reports required under this certification,
excess emissions are defined as any calculated average emission
concentration, as determined pursuant to conditions No. II.A.18
herein, which exceeds the applicable emission limits in Condition
No. II.A.4. '

A copy of this amendment letter shall be attached to and shall
become a part of Permit PSD-FL-146.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

*UY Howard L. Rhodes, Birector

Division Air Resources
Management



Mr. Richard Piper
September 6, 1996
Page Five

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby
certifies that this PERMIT AMENDMENT was mailed by certified mail
(*) and copies were mailed by U.S. mail before the close of business
on Ty hor & ]9S¢ to the persons listed:

/ 7 '

Mr. Richard Piper, FPL*

Ms. Jewell Harper, EPA N
Mr. John Bunyak, NPS

Mr. Isidore Goldman, DEP

Mr. Hamilton Oven, PPS

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED,
on this date, pursuant to Section
120.52(11), Florida Statutes,
with the designated Deputy Clerk,
receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged.

(Clérk) (Date)
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Department of = o

Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles ' 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

August 9, 1996

CERTIFTED MATL - RETURN RECETPT REQUESTED

Mr. Richard Piper

Environmental Specialist

Florida Power and Light Company
Post Office Box 088801

North Palm Beach, Florida 33408-8801

Dear Mr. Piper:

Re: FPL Martin Plant - 'PSD Permit Amendment
Rate of Operation During Compliance Testing
0850001-002~-AC,0850001-003-AC, PSD-FL-146 (A)

The Department has reviewed your request of April 9 to
incorporate Guidance DARM-EM-05, "Rate of Operation During
Compliance Testing for Combustlon Turbines (attached)," to eliminate
redundant testing requirements, and to allow flex1b111ty in testing
for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) within the PSD permit
applicable to the FPL Martin Power Plant. The permit is amended as
follows: .

Specific Condition 1

From:

1. The maximum heat input to each CT shall neither exceed 1966
MMBtu/hr while firing natural gas, nor 1846 MMBtu/hr while firing
fuel o0il (@ 40°F). For coal derived gas firing the maximum heat
input to each CT shall not exceed 2100 MMBtu/hr (@ 75°F). These
heat input limitations are subject to change. Any changes shall be
provided at least 90 days before commercial operation for each fuel
available to the site which a unit is capable of firing, at which
fime this condition may be modified to reflect those parameters.
Fach combined cycle unit’s fuel consumption shall be continuosly
determined and recorded.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Mr. Richard Piper
August 9, 1996
Page Two

To:

1. The maximum heat input to each CT shall neither exceed 1966
MMBtu/hr while firing natural gas, nor 1846 MMBtu/hr while firing
fuel o0il (@ 40°F). For coal derived gas firing the maximum heat
input to each CT shall not exceed 2100 MMBtu/hr (€ 75°F). These
heat input limitations are subject to change. Any changes shall be
provided at least 90 days before commercial operation for each fuel
available to the site which a unit is capable of firing, at which
time this condition may be modified to reflect those parameters.
Each combined cycle unit’s fuel consumption shall be continuosly
determined and recorded. Testing of emissions shall be conducted
with the source operating at capacity. Capacity is defined as
95-100 percent of the manufacturer’s rated heat input achievable for
the average ambient (or conditioned) air temperature during the
test. If it is impracticable to test at capacity, then sources may
be tested at less than capacity. In such cases, the entire heat
input vs. inlet temperature curve9will be adjusted by the increment
equal to the difference between the design heat input value and 105
percent of the value reached during the test. Data, curves, and
calculations necessary to demonstrate the heat input rate correction
at both design and test conditions shall be submitted to the
Department with the compliance test report.

Specific Condition 10.f.

From:

10. Initial (I) compliance tests shall be performed on each
combustion turbine using both fuels. The stack test for each
turbine shall be performed within 10% of the maxXimum heat input for
the tested operating temperature. Annual (A) compliance tests shall
be performed on each combustion turbine with the fuel(s) used for
more than 400 hours in the preceding 12-month period. Tests shall
be conducted using EPA reference methods in accordance with the
November 2, 1989, version of 40 CFR 60 Appendix A:

f. 18 for VOC (I, A)



Mr. Richard Piper
August 9, 1996
Page Three

To:

10. Initial (I) compliance tests shall be performed on each
combustion turbine using both fuels. The stack test for each
turbine shall be performed within 10% of the maximum heat input for
the tested operating temperature. Annual (A) compliance tests shall
be performed on each combustion turbine with the fuel(s) used for
more than 400 hours in the preceding 12-month period. Tests shall
be conducted using EPA reference methods in accordance with the
November 2, 1989, version of 40 CFR 60 Appendix A:

f. 18 for VOC (I)

Specific Condition 13

From:

13. Continuous emission monitoring shall be installed, operated, and
maintained in accordance with 40 CFR 60, Appendix F, for each
combined cycle unit to monitor nitrogen oxides.

a. Each continuous emission monitoring system (CEMS) shall meet
performance specifications of 40 CFR 60, Appendix B.

b. CEMS data shall be recorded and reported in accordance with
Chapter 17-2, F.A.C., and 40 CFR 60. The record shall include
periods of startup, shutdown and malfunction.

c. A malfunction means any suden and unavoidable failure of air
pollution control equipment or process equipment to operate in a
normal or usual manner. Failures that are caused entirely or in
part by poor maintenance, careless opration or any other preventable
upset condition or preventable equipment breakdown shall not be
considered malfunctions.

d. The procedures under 40 CFR 60.13 shall be followed for
installation, evaluation and operation of all CEMS.

e. For the purposes of reports required under this certification,
excess emissions are defined as any calculated average emission
concentration, as determined pursuant to conditions No. II.A.18
herein, which exceeds the applicable emission limits in condition
No. II.A.4.



Mr. Richard Piper
August 9, 1996
Page Four

To:

13. Continuous emission monitoring shall be installed, operated, and
maintained in accordance with 40 CFR 75, for each combined cycle
unit to monitor nitrogen oxides.

a. Each continuous emission monitoring system (CEMS) shall meet
specifications of 40 CFR 75 Appendices A, B, and F.

b. CEMS data shall be recorded and reported in accordance with
40 CFR 75 and 40 CFR 60.7. The excess emission report shall include
periods of startup, shutdown and malfunction and shall be based on
NOy data corrected to 155 O and 40 degrees F.

150
c. A malfunction means dﬁy sudden and unavoidable failure of air
pollution control equipment or process equipment to operate in a
normal or usual manner. Failures that are caused entirely or in
part by poor maintenance, careless opration or any other preventable
upset condition or preventable equipment breakdown shall not be
considered malfunctions. '

d. For the purposes of reports required under this certification,
excess emissions are defined as any calculated average emission
concentration, as determined pursuant to conditions No. II.A.18
herein, which exceeds the applicable emission limits in Condition
No. IT.A.4.

A copy of this amendment letter shall be attached to and shall
become a part of Permit PSD-FL-146.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

/ y

Howard L. ‘Rhodes, Diréctor
Division Air Resources
Management




Mr. Richard Piper
August 9, 1996
Page Five

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby
certifies that this PERMIT AMENDMENT was mailed by certified mail
(*) and copies were mailed by U.S. mail before the close of business
on O-14-qQ to the persons listed:

Mr. Richard Piper, FPL*
Ms. Jewell Harper, EPA
Mr. John Bunyak, NPS

Mr. Isidore Goldman, DEP
Mr. Hamilton Oven, PPS

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED,
on this date, pursuant to Section
120.52(11), Florida Statutes,
with the designated Deputy Clerk,
receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged.

%%M

(Clerk) (Date)




Florida Department of
Memorandum Environmental Protection

TO: Howard Rhodes

F 9
THRU Clair Fancy M /4?’» en /
FROM: Al Linero @J/ %L_/ ?/ >

DATE: August 7, 1996

SUBJECT: FPL Martin Plant - PSD Permit Amendment
Rate of Operation During Compliance Testing
08500001-002 & 003-AC, PSD-FL-146 (A)

Attached for your review and signature is an amendment incorporating the conditions
of our Guidance DARM-EM-05, "Rate of Operation During Compliance Testing," into
the FPL Martin Plant PSD permit. We are also getting rid of some redundant CEMS
conditions so they can use their Part 75 devices to take care of their obligations for other
purposes. They publicly noticed this item and we received no comments.
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A The Stuart News and

The Port St. Lucie News
(an edition of The Stuart NewsRECEIVED

AU © 1905

STATE OF FLORIDA BUREAU OF
COUNTY OF MARTIN: COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE: AR REGULAT
Before the undersigned authority appeared KATHLEEN N
PRITCHARD who on oath says that he/she _ACCTS REC
MANAGER of The Stuart News, and The Port St. Lucie News,

a daily newspaper Published at Stuart in Martin County, Florida,

that the attached copy of advertisement, being a

NOTICE QF INTENT TO ISSUE PERMILT

v DEPARTMENTY OF
IRONMENTAL PROTECT)
NOTICE OF INTENT TC ICSSIS?
PERMIT AMENDMENT
. PSD:FL-144(a),
0850001-002/3.4C .

The Department of Enviranm
Prafection (Dapartmen) gives n;:‘:u'
of its intent 1o itsue a permit omend.
ment ta Florida Power and Light
Company {FPL), Post Offica Box
088801, Narth Palm Beach, Florida
33408-8B0) fo incarporote Do
poriment Guidance “Rate of Ope;-

clion During Compliance Testing
far Combuatian Turbines,” ta elimi.
na.u redundant emissign test re-
quirement, and fa oflow flexibility in
testing for Volatile Orgonic Com.
Pounds (YOCs) wihin ity PSD por.
mit applicable to Units 3 and 4 ot
the FPL Martin Power Plont west of
{f Indiantown, Martin County.

The Deparimen requires fhat pe.
riodic alr compliance hesting ' of
combuition turbines be ¢onducted
at 95-100 Percant of moximum heat
input capaity. The amendment re.
cognizes that the capacity: varies
with condltions, such os ambient
temperature on the fast dote, which
ore beyond the confrol of opera-”
tors. It ollows FPL 1o emplay mony-
’adurw'l;pq!lpmlm characreristicy
f0 inwre the Qepoment's. tegt re. ;

o soflsfied and fhat re-

FLURIDA POWER AND TIGHT COMPANY

in the matter of

in the Court, was PPublished in The
Stuart-News and The Port St. Lucie News in the issues of
JUNE 16, 1996

Affiant further says that the said The Stuart News and The
Port St. Lucie News is a newspaper published at Stuart, in said
Martin County, Florida with offices and paid circulation in
AMartin County, Florida, and St. Lucie County, Florida and that
the said newspapers have heretofore been continuously published
in said Martin County, Florida and distributed in Martin County,
Florida and St. Lucie County, Florida, for a period of one year
next preceding the first publication-of the attached copy of
advertisement; and affiant further says that he/she has neither
paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount,
rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this
advertisement for publication in the said newspaper. The Stuart
News has been entered as second class matter at the post office
in Stuart, Martin County, Florida, and Ft. Pierce, St. Lucie
County, Florida and has been for a period of one vear next
preceding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertisement.

ot |G

Sworn to and subscribed before me

 pling methods haye sh
5B Tovels o Tavels belaw e

sults are opplicable over the fulf ap-
eraling femperotute range. The
Department will eliminate the anny.
al YOC test requirement because
historical sty ‘using’ various sam-
own undetec-

mum  detectoble limita for the
methods amployed. The results ore
wall:below the permitted value of
1.4 portr per mitlion.

The Dapartment has determined
that there will be nd significant in-
creases in smilans a3 © result of

* this omendmant.

& person whase substontial inter-
esh are offected by the Depart.
ment's proposed permitting daclsion
moy petition for an administrative
procseding {heoring) in occordance
with Section 120.57,-§Iarldo Stat-
vtes. The patition must contgin the
information set forth below and
must be filed (received) in the Office
of Ganeral Couniel of tha Deport-
ment af 3700 Commonwealth Bau-
lavard, Mail Station 35, Tallohas-
1ee, Florida 32399-3000, within 14

i dayr of publicatian of this nofics.

Patitianer shall mail @ copy of the
petitian ta the applicant af the od-
dress indicoted obove at the tirhe of
filing. Failure to file o petilion within
this time periad shall comfitute a
woiver of any fight such persan may
have to request on odministrotive
determinction {hecring) under Sec-
tion 120.57, Flarida Stotutes,

The Petition shall cantain the fol-
lowing infarmation: {a) The name,
address,-ond telephone number of !
each petitiansr, the oppllcant's
name ond address, the Department
Permit Fils Number and the county
in which the project is prapared: (b}
A statement of how and when sach
patlianer received natice of the Da-
portment's ocfion or proposed oc-
tlon; {c) A ‘statement of how each
petitianer's substontial intersts are
offected by the Department's oction

h
t - or proposed adtion; (d) A stoterent.
4 . JCATHERINE HUDSON af the material facts disputed by Pe-"
\ #1¥ Public - fitlaer, if ony; (s} A stotement of
‘ isslo: ExSfa‘e of d" facts which petitioner contends war.”
oArpisgion & ront raversal or modificatian of the
P Depariment's action or propoted

P

{0 A stotement of which rules

quite reversol or modification of the
. Departpenl’s, actlon or proposed
adfian; and {g) A stotement of the
relief sought by petitianer. stating
“{ precisely the actlon patitioner wants
i| the Department to fake with respect
I 1o the Department’s action or pro-
posed action: | .

f o patition ia fited, the adminis-
| wotive hearing process is designed
3 ta- farmulate ogency ocfion. Ac-
H| cordingly. the Daportments finol
ation oy ba different from the po- |
sltion aken by it in this Natice. P
iom whots substontiol interesty.will
be offected by ony decislan-5f the
Daporiment with tegard fo the op-
| plication have the right 1o pefifian
1o become o porty to the proceed-
Ing. The petltion must conform to the
requirements specifiad above ond
b filed [recaived) within 14 doys of
publicotian of this natice in the Of-
fice .of Generol Counsel ot the
above oddress of the Dapartment.
Failure to pefifion within the of-.
lowed 1ime -frome canstitutes o
wotver of ony right such person hos
fa request o heoring under Section
i 120.57, F.S., ond to participate as
| © party to this proceeding. Any sub-' -
sequent intervention wiil anly be o
the opproval of the presiding officer
upon mation filed pursuont fo Ryle
40Q-2.010, FAC, "~
The application file is ovoilable
for public inypection during nermal -
business hours, 800 om. to 5:00
p.m,, Manday through Fridoy, ex-
cept logol halidoys, of: )

o

Department of
. Environmental Protection
' Bureou of Alr Regulation
111 $. Mognolio Drive, Suite 4
. Tal’lnhuun, Florido 32301

Department of ,
.. Environmento! Protectlon '
©* ' Southeast District
400 Norih Congress Avenue
Waest Palm Beach, Florido 33401 ,
f

Any parson moy send written

I
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0 FACSIMILE COVER SHEET .
| FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

RONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
11770 U.5. HIGEWAY ONE

FPL NORTH PALM %thhis,oxﬂoo% 33408-8801
DATE: July 27,1996
SEND TO:
NAME: Kim ToBER
COMPANY ¢ ' FDEP
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SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Kim, A5 you co o

alaed jeHer, T'm b_gggaﬁ as__rather difLicwl? Fme with

£filansms, Fasovr

JES/GB FACSTUILE BPHONE NMO: (£07) &§25-7251



JUL 27 ’96 18:49AM ENVIRONMENTAL AFFARIRS P.2

%\

EPL

Florida Power & Light Gompany, P.0. Bax 088801, Narth Palin Beach, FL 33408-8801

July 27, 1996

Ms. Cindy Rosemont
The Stuart News

P.O. Box 8008

Stuart, FL 34995-9008

Dear Ms. Rosemont:

| am writing in reference to the legal advertisement which | requested to be published in the
Stuart News in June. As you know, | did not receive the proof of publication of the ad. In a
subsequent call to the paper, | requested a second copy to be sent. The information | received,
however, did not include a copy of the actual advertisement, which is what | need. This
advertisement was for an environmental permit change, and the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection requires an actual copy of the published advertisement.

As you may recall, | then spoke to you and requested the proof of publication yet again. You
promised to send me out another complete package: however | have not yet received it. In the
meantime, | have (miraculously) received your invoice number 224055 (second notice) with an

amount due of $157.75.

| will ba happy to process this invoice once | have received the proof of publication. Until | do, my
internal procedures do not allow me to process the invoice.

| suggest that my name be included on the envelope address to ensure that | receive it. Thank-
you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

Richard Piper

Senior Environmental Specialist
Florida Power & Light Company

cc:.  Kim Tober, Florida Dept, of Environmental Protection, Tallahassee, FL

an FPL Group company



JUL 27 'S6 1B8:49AM ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

-

8 The Stuart News and
The Port St. Lucie News

(an edition of The Stuart News)

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MARTIN: COUNTY OF 5T. LUCIE:

Before the undersigned authority appeared _KATHLEEN N.

PRITCHARD who on oath says that he/she _ACCTS .REC,

MANAGHER of The Stuart News, and The Port St. Lucie News,
a daily newspaper Puhlished at Stuart in Martin County, Florida,
that the attached copy of advertisement, being a

NOTICE OF INTENT

i1 the matter of . FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

in the Court, was Published in The

Stuart News and ’I}l&%ﬂl’oﬁ .Sti 9Lguécie News in the issues of __

Affiant further says that the said The Stuart News and The
Port St. Lucie News is a newspaper published at Stuart, in said
Martin County, Florida with offices and paid circulation in
Martin County, Florida, and St. Lucie County, Florida and that
the said newspapers have heretofore been continuously published
in said Martin County, Florida and distributed in Martin County,
Florida and St. Lucie County, Florida, for a period of one year
next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertisement; and affiant further says that he/she has neither
paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount,
rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this
advertisement for publication in the sald newspaper. The Stuart
News has been entered as secoud class matter at the post office
in Stuart, Martin County, Florida, and Ft. Pierce, Bt. Luocie
County, Florida and has been for a period of one year next
preceding the first publication of the attached copy of

advertisement. K/ .
/
e (e

P.3
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FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Z//(W

ENVIRONMENTAL: SERVICES DEPARTMENT
11770 U.S. HIGHWAY ONE “t9 rot”
P.0. BOX 088801 ! okt f Tt
NORTH PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33408-8801 ‘% ‘ -

SEND TO:
NAME :

Tu.[y /77‘ 1996

K!'M TQbG-L

COMPANY :
FACSIMILE PHONE NUMBER

FDEP

God 923 (979

PHONE NUMBER EXTENSION:

FROM: _ AlcH  PIPER

PHONE NUMBER (407) 625- 744/

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER PAGE: po)
SPECIAL INSTRUCTTIONS:

As we_discussed .

fdlename: faswove

JES/GB FACSIMILE PHONE NO: (407) 625-7251
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8 The Stuart News and
The Port St. Lucie News

(an edition of The Stuart News)

STATE OF FLORIDA -
COUNTY OF MARTIN: COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE:

Before t:he undersigned authority appeared KATHLEEN N,
PRITCHARD who on oath says that he/she _ACCTS .REC,

MANAGER of The Stuart News, and The Port St. Lucie News,
a daily newspaper Published at Stuart in Martin Gounty, Florida,
that the attached copy of advertisement, being a

NOTICE OF INTENT

o the matter of _FLORIDA POWBR AND LIGHT COMPANY

in the Court, was Published in The

Stuart News and The Port St. Lucie News in the issues of
JUNE 16, 1996

, Affiant further says that the said The Stuart News and The
Port St. Lucie News is a newspaper published at Stuart, in said
Martin County, Flarida with offices and paid circulation in
Martin County, Florida, and St. Lucie County, Florida and that
the said newspapers have heretofore been continuously published
in said Martin County, Florida and distributed in Martin County,
Florida and St. Lucie County, Florida, for a period of one year
next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertisement; and affiant further says that he/she has neither
paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount,
rebate, comumission or refund for the purpose of securing this
advertisemert for publication in the said newspaper. The Stuart
News has been entered as second class matter at the post office
in Stuart, Martin County, Florida, and Ft. Pierce, St. Lucie
County, Florida and has been for a period of one year next
preceding the first publication of the attached copy of

advertisement. M

d subscribed before me

CHYday o
THERINE HUDSON
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Department of

5 Yoes é
o \ Environmental Protection

[

-

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherel!

Lawton Chiles
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 . Secretary

LJ]

Governor

May 31, 1996

CERTIFTED MATIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Richard Piper

Environmental Specialist

Florida Power and Light Company

Post Office Box 088801

North Palm Beach, Florida 33408-8801

Dear Mr. Piper:

Re: FPL Martin Power Plant - PSD Permit Amendment
Rate of Operation During Compliance Testing
0850001-01-002, 0850001-003-AC, PSD-FL-146(A)

Attached is one copy of the draft Permit Amendment, Intent to

and Notice of Intent to Issue Permit Amendment (for

Issue,
for the existing Martin Power Plant located in

publication by FPL)
Dania, Florida.

Please submit any written comments concerning the Department’s
proposed action to Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E. Administrator, at the
above address. If you have any questions, please call Mr. Linero at

(904)488-1344.

Sincerely,

(1 AT~
C. H. Fancy,

le 13 ’/«Z«»
P.E. 4
Chief

' Bureau of Air Regulation

CHF/aal/1l
Enclosure

‘cc: J. Harper, EPA
! J. Bunyak, NPS

B. Oven, DEP
I. Goldman, SED

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Envirenment and Naiurai Rescurces™

Printed on recycled paper.
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Department of

g FLORI%;? \ . -
g Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building -

Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road . Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CERTIFIED MAIL

In the Matter of an
Application for Permit by:

Florida Power & Light company DEP File Nos. 0850001-002-AC

Post Office Box 088801 0850001-003-AC

North Palm Beach, Florida 33408-8801 PSD~FL-146(A)
/ Martin County

INTENT TO ISSUE

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) gives
notice of its intent to issue an amendment (copy attached) for the
proposed changes as detailed in the application specified above, for
the reasons stated below. .

The applicant, Florida Power and Light Company (FPL), applied on
April 19, 1996 to the Department of Environmental Protection for a
permit amendment to incorporate Department Guidance "Rate of Operation
During Compliance Testing for Combustion Turbines," to eliminate
redundant monitoring requirements, and to allow flexibility in testing
for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) within its PSD Permit applicable
to the FPL Martin Power Plant located west of Indiantown in Martin
County, Florida.

The Department has permitting jurisdiction under the provisions of
Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, DEP Rule 62-4, F.A.C., and DEP Rules
62-210 through 297, F.A.C. The above actions are not exempt from
permitting procedures. The Department has determined that an
-amendment to the PSD permit is required.

Pursuant to Section 403.815, Florida Statutes and DEP Rule
62-103.150, F.A.C., you (FPL) are required to publish at your own
expense the enclosed Notice of Intent to Issue Permit Amendment. The

~notice shall be published one time only within 30 days in the legal ad
section of a newspaper of general circulation in the area affected.
JFor the purpose of this rule, "publication in a newspaper of general
circulation in the area affected" means publication in a newspaper
meeting the requirements of Sections 50.011 and 50.031, F.S., in the

“Brotect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources™
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county where the activity is to take place. Where there is more than
one newspaper of general circulation in the county, the newspaper used
must be one with significant circulation in the area that may be
affected by the permit. If you are uncertain that a newspaper meets
these requirements, please contact the department at the address or
telephone number listed below. The applicant shall provide proof of
publication to the Department, at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399, within seven days of publication. Failure to publish
the notice and provide proof of publication within the allotted time
may result in the denial of the amendment.

The Department will issue the amendment with the attached
conditions unless a petition for an administrative proceeding
(hearing) is filed pursuant to the provisions of Section 120.57, F.S.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the
Department’s proposed permitting decision may petition for an
administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section 120.57,
Florida Statutes. The petition must contain the information set forth
below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of
the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000. Petitions filed by the permit
applicant and the parties listed below must be filed within 14 days of
receipt of this intent. Petitions filed by other persons must be
filed within 14 days of publication of the public notice or within 14
days of their receipt of this intent, whichever first occurs.
Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the
address indicated above at the time of filing. Failure to file a
petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any
right such person may have to request an administrative determination
(hearing) under Section 120.57, Florida Statutes.

The Petition shall contain the following information;

(a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner, the
applicant’s name and address, the Department Permit File Number and
the county in which the project is proposed;

(b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the
Department’s action or proposed action;

(c) A statement of how each petitioner’s substantial interests are
affected by the Department’s action or proposed action;

(d) A statement of the material facts disputed by Petitioner, if any;
(e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or
modification of the Department’s action or proposed action;
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(f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require
reversal or modification of the Department’s action or proposed
action; and

(g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely
the action petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the
Department’s action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is
designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the Department’s
final action may be different from the position taken by it in this
intent. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any
decision of the Department with regard to the application have the
right to petition to become a party to the proceeding. The petition
must conform to the requirements specified above and be filed
(received) within 14 days of receipt of this intent in the Office of
General Counsel at the above address of the Department. Failure to
petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any
right such person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57, F.S.,
and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent
intervention will only be at the approval of the presiding officer
upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 60Q-2.010, F.A.C.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT

OF ENVIRONME TAL PROTECTION

C H Fancy, Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy clerk hereby certifies
that this INTENT TO ISSUE and all copies_ were mailed by certified
mail before the close of business on _5 “3[— 4 (» to the
listed persons.

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED,
on this date, pursuant to
120.52(11), Florida Statutes,

with the designated Department
Clerk, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged.
4’%@5‘ Jeben 5/31 /q a

Clerk Date

Copies furnished to:

Jd. Harper, EPA
J. Bunyak, NPS
H. Oven, DEP

I. Goldman, SED
D. Banu, BCDNRP



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAIL PROTECTION
NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE PERMIT AMENDMENT
PSD-FL-146(A), 0850001-002/3-AC

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) gives
notice of its intent to issue a permit amendment to Florida Power and
Light Company (FPL), Post Office Box 088801, North Palm Beach, Florida
33408-8801 to incorporate Department Guidance "Rate of Operation
During Compliance Testing for Combustion Turbines," to eliminate
redundant emission test requirement, and to allow flexibility in
testing for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) within its PSD permit
applicable to Units 3 and 4 at the FPL Martin Power Plant west of
Indiantown, Martin County.

The Department requires that periodic air compliance testing of
combustion turbines be conducted at 95-100 percent of maximum heat
input capacity. The amendment recognizes that the capacity varies
with conditions, such as ambient temperature on the test date, which
are beyond the control of operators. It allows FPL to employ
manufacturer’s equipment characteristics to insure the Department’s
test requirements are satisfied and that results are applicable over
the full operating temperature range. The Department will eliminate
the annual VOC test requirement because historical tests using various
sampling methods have shown undetectable levels or levels below the
minimum detectable limits for the methods employed. The results are
well below the permitted value of 1.6 parts per million.

The Department has determined that there will be no significant
increases in emissions as a result of this amendment.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the
Department’s proposed permitting decision may petition for an
administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section 120.57,
Florida Statutes. The petition must contain the information set forth
below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of
the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, within 14 days of publication of this
notice. Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant
at the address indicated above at the time of filing. Failure to file
a petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any
right such person may have to request an administrative determination
(hearing) under Section 120.57, Florida Statutes.

The Petition shall contain the following information; (a) The
name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner, the
applicant’s name and address, the Department Permit File Number and
the county in which the project is proposed; (b) A statement of how
and when each petitioner received notice of the Department’s action or
proposed action; (c) A statement of how each petitioner’s substantial
interests are affected by the Department’s action or proposed action;
(d) A statement of the material facts disputed by Petitioner, if any;
(e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or
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modification of the Department’s action or proposed action; (f) A
statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require
reversal or modification of the Department’s action or proposed
action; and (g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner,
stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to take
with respect to the Department’s action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is
designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the Department’s
final action may be different from the position taken by it in this
Notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any
decision of the Department with regard to the application have the
right to petition to become a party to the proceeding. The petition
must conform to the requirements specified above and be filed
(received) within 14 days of publication of this notice in the Office
of General Counsel at the above address of the Department. Failure to
petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any
right such person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57, F.S.,
and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent
intervention will only be at the approval of the presiding officer
upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 60Q-2.010, F.A.C.

The application file is available for public inspection during
normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday,
except legal holidays, at:

Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Air Regulation

111 s. Magnolia Drive, Suite 4
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Department of Environmental Protection
Southeast District

400 North Congress Avenue

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Any person may send written comments on the proposed action to
Administrator, New Source Review Section, at the Department of
Environmental Protection, Division of Air Resources Management, 2600
Blair Stone Road - Mail Station 5505, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400.
All comments received within 30 days of the publication of this notice
will be considered in the Department’s Final Determination.



Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Fiorida 32399-2400 Secretary

June XX, 1996

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Richard Piper

Environmental Specialist

Florida Power and Light Company

Post Office Box 088801

North Palm Beach, Florida 33408-8801

Dear Mr. Piper: ‘

Re: FPL Laudérdale Plant - PSD Permit Amendment
Rate of Operation During Compliance Testing
0850001-002-AC,0850001-003-AC,PSD-FL-146 (A)

The Department has reviewed your request of April 9 to
incorporate Guidance DARM-EM-05, "Rate of Operation During
Compliance Testing for Combustion Turbines (attached),”" to eliminate
redundant testing requirements, and to allow flexibility in testing
for vVolatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) within the PSD permit
applicable to the FPL Martin Power Plant. The permit is amended as
follows:

Specific Condition 1

From:

1. The maximum heat input to each CT shall neither exceed 1966
MMBtu/hr while firing natural gas, nor 1846 MMBtu/hr while firing
fuel oil (€ 40°F). For coal derived gas firing the maximum heat
input to each CT shall not exceed 2100 MMBtu/hr (€ 75°F). These -
heat input limitations are subject to change. Any changes shall be
provided at least 90 days before commercial operation for each fuel
available to the site which a unit is capable of firing, at which
time this condition may be modified to reflect those parameters.
Each combined cycle unit’s fuel consumption shall be continuosly
determined and recorded.

o

rotect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled paper.
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To:

1. The maximum heat input to each CT shall neither exceed 1966
MMBtu/hr while firing natural gas, nor 1846 MMBtu/hr while firing
fuel oil (@ 40°F). For coal derived gas firing the maximum heat
input to each CT shall not exceed 2100 MMBtu/hr (@ 75°F). These
heat input limitations are subject to change. Any changes shall be
provided at least 90 days before commercial operation for each fuel
available to the site which a unit is capable of firing, at which
time this condition may be modified to reflect those parameters.
Each combined cycle unit’s fuel consumption shall be continuosly
determined and recorded. Testing of emissions shall be conducted
with the source operating at capacity. Capacity is defined as
95-100 percent of the manufacturer’s rated heat input achievable for
the average ambient (or conditioned) air temperature during the
test. If it is impracticable to test at capacity, then sources may
be tested at less than capacity. In such cases, the entire heat
input vs. inlet temperature curve will be adjusted by the increment
equal to the difference between the design heat input value and 105
percent of the value reached during the test. Data, curves, and
calculations necessary to demonstrate the heat input rate correction
at both design and test conditions shall be submitted to the
Department with the compliance test report.

Specific Condition 10.f.

From:

10. Initial (I) compliance tests shall be performed on each
combustion turbine using both fuels. The stack test for each
turbine shall be performed within 10% of the maximum heat input for
the tested operating temperature. Annual (A) compliance tests shall
be performed on each combustion turbine with the fuel(s) used for
more than 400 hours in the preceding 12-month period. Tests shall
be conducted using EPA reference methods in accordance with the
November 2, 1989, version of 40 CFR 60 Appendix A:

f. 18 for VOC (I, A)
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To:

10. Initial (I) compliance tests shall be performed on each
combustion turbine using both fuels. The stack test for each
turbine shall be performed within 10% of the maximum heat input for
the tested operating temperature. Annual (A) compliance tests shall
be performed on each combustion turbine with the fuel(s) used for
more than 400 hours in the preceding 12-month period. Tests shall
be conducted using EPA reference methods in accordance with the
November 2, 1989, version of 40 CFR 60 Appendix A:

f. 18 for VvOC (I)

" Specific Condition 13

From:

13. Continuous emission monitoring shall be installed, operated, and
maintained in accordance with 40 CFR 60, Appendix F, for each
combined cycle unit to monitor nitrogen oxides.

a. Each continuous emission monitoring system (CEMS) shall meet
performance specifications of 40 CFR 60, Appendix B.

b. CEMS data shall be recorded and reported in accbrdénce with
Chapter 17-2, F.A.C., and 40 CFR 60. The record shall include
periods of startup, shutdown and malfunction.

c. A malfunction means any suden and unavoidable failure of air
pollution control equipment or process equipment to operate in a
normal or usual manner. Failures that are caused entirely or in
vpart by poor maintenance, careless opration or any other preventable
upset condition or preventable equipment breakdown shall not be
considered malfunctions.

d. The procedures under 40 CFR 60.13 shall be followed for
installation, evaluation and operation of all CEMS.

e. For the purposes of reports regquired under this certification,
excess emissions are defined as any calculated average emission
concentration, as detecrmined pursuant to conditions No. II.A.18
herein, which exceeds the applicable emission limits in condition
No. IT.A.4.



Mr. Richard Piper
Page Three
Florida Power & Light

To: .

13. Continuous emission monitoring shall be installed, operated, and
maintained in accordance with 40 CFR 75, for each combined cycle
unit to monitor nitrogen oxides.

a. Each continuous emission monitoring system (CEMS) shall meet
specifications of 40 CFR 75 Appendices A, B, and F.

b. CEMS data shall be recorded and reported in accordance with

40 CFR 75 and 40 CFR 60.7. The excess emission report shall include
periods of startup, shutdown and malfunction and shall be based on
NOy data corrected to 155 05 and 40 degrees F.

c. A malfunction means any sudden and unavoidable failure of air
pollution control equipment or process equipment to operate in a
normal or usual manner. Failures that are caused entirely or in
part by poor maintenance, careless opration or any other preventable
upset condition or preventable equipment breakdown shall not be
considered malfunctions.

d. For the purposes of reports required under this certification,
excess emissions are defined as any calculated average emission
concentration, as determined pursuant to conditions No. II.A.18
herein, which exceeds the applicable emission limits in Condition
No. II.A.4. '

A copy of this amendment letter shall be attached to and shall
become a part of Permit PSD-FL-146.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Howard L. Rhodes, Director
Division Air Resources
Management



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that this PERMIT AMENDMENT and all copies
were mailed to the listed persons before the close of business on

Copies furnished to:

HEYYy

Harper, EPA
Bunyak, NPS
Oven, DEP
Goldman

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

FILED, on this date, pursuant to
Chapter 120.52(9), Florida
Statutes, with the designated
Deputy Clerk, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged.

Clerk Date
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FPL
April 19, 1995

Mr. Clair Fancy, Chief

Bureau of Air Permitting

State of Florida Departiment of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 48

Tallghassee FL 32398-2400

Re: FPL Marfin Plant
incormoration of DARM Guidance Document to PSD Permit #PSD-FL-146

Dear Mr. Fancy:

This correspondence is to reguest a modification to the subject PSD permit in order to incorporate
the recently issued DARM guidance document that relates to compliance testing of combustion
turbines. In addition, FPL seeks additional fiexibility in performing VOC testing on the combined-
cycle units. A check in the amount of $250 is included pursuant to Rule 62-4.050(4)(r)S, F.AC..

Please note that pursuant to a pending modification to the Martin Site Certification, that is
expected within 2 few days, FPL reguests that this change also be incorporated in the thes
Conditions ¢f Certitication (PA8S-27) for the Martin iacility.

DARM Guicgance Document

The DZ=P Division of Air Resources Management (DARM) issued a guidance documeant on
Decembear 1, 1925 entitled "Rate of Operation During Compliance Testing for Combustion
Turbines". Containad within that mamo is language which is reguired to be inserted in air
operating permits, if a permittee dasires to utilize ambient tempsarature curves for compliance
testing purposes. Accordingly, FPL hereby reguests that the foliowing languags be insarted in
the Mariin PSD permit (and Site Certification): :

(Insert at end of Speciic Condition 1): 'Testing of emissions shall be conducted with the
combustion turbines operating at capacity. Capacity is defined as 25-100 percent of the
manufacturers rated heat input achievable for the average ambient (or conditioned) air
temperature duning the test  If it is impracticable to test at capacity, then each of the Martin
combustion turbines may be tested at less than capacity. In such cases, the entire heat input vs.
inlet temperature curve will be adjusted by the increment equal to the difference between the
design heat input value and 105 percent of the value reached during the test  Data, curves, and
calculations necessary to demonstrete the heat input rate comrection at both design and test
corditions shall be submytied to the Department with the compliance test report.™

an FPL Group compeany



VOC Test Method

Specific Condition 10.f. requires the use of EPA Method 18 for VOC analysis. FPL would like to
have the optional ability to altermatively use EPA Method 25A. as well. The Department prescribed
EPA Method 25A to be used at FPL's Lauderdale facility in 1291. The Lauderdale combined-cycle
units are very similar to the combined-cycie units at Martin and have similar emission limits
(1ppmvd at Lauderdale on natural gas fuel vs. 1.6 ppmvd at Martin on natural gas fuel).

Acoordingly, FPL hereby requests that the following language be inserted in the Martin PSD
permit (and Site Certification):

10f. 18 or 25A for VOC (IA)

At the Martin combustion turbine units, unburned fuel is expected to be the only VOC present,
due to the extremely high (~2,350 °F) firing temperature of the machine. In the 1995 compliance
testing at Martin, both Methods 18 and 25A were employed. No VOC's werz detected using
Method 18, except for methane, which is specifically excluded from the VOC definition under Rule
£2-210.200. Method 25A yielded total hydrocarbon values ranging from 0.07 to 0.37 ppmv =<
methane, in the 18285 testing at the Martin combustion turbine units. Since the results indicated
that hydrocarbons may have been present using Method 25A that were not detected by Method
18, a subtraction was performed, in which the non-VOC methane detected via Method 18 was
subtracted from the total hydrocarbon values detected via Method 25A yielding the net VOC
values.

Please note that all test results from either test method were significantly less than the permit limit
basis of 1.6 ppmwv. '

In view of the fact that Method 25A has yieided representative VOC data, and because the
Department has accepted Method 25A at another, very similar combined-cycle combustion turbine
facility (FPL Lauderdale combined-cycle) with similar emission limits, it appears justifiable to also
utilize Method 25A at the Martin combined-cycle units.

If you have any questions regarding this modification request, please do not hesitate to contact
me at (407) 625-7651.

Very truly yours,

PP

Richard Piper
Environmental Specialist
Florida Power & Light Company

cc. Hamilton Oven FDEP - Tallahasses
Mike Harley FDEP - Tallahassee
Tom Tittle FDEP - Weast Palm Beach
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Mr. Clair Fancy, Chief
Bureau of Air Permitting

State of Fiorida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 48 RE CE Y.
Tallahassee FL 32393-2400 4pp ‘B
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Re: FPL Martin Plant BUR
Modification to PSD Permit #PSD-FL-146 - CEM AIR REGESLUA OF
4 TION

Dear M. Fancy:

This correspondence is to request a modification to the subject PSD parmit in order to eliminate
a duplicative continuous emission monitoring system (CEM) situation on the Unit 3 and 4
combined-cycle combustion turbines. A check in the amount of $250 is included pursuant to Rule
62-4.050(4)(r)5, F.AC.. ‘

Please note that pursuant to a pending modification to the Martin Site Certification which is
expscted within a few days, FPL requests that this change also be incorporated into the
Conditions of Certification (PA 8%-27) for the Martin facility.

Background

Sp=cific Condition 13 in the Martin PSD parmit requires the installation, maintenance and
operation of continuous emission monitors (CEMs) in accordance with the NSPS requirements.
in January 1855, FPL began utilizing the new Acid Rain NOx CEMs at the Martin 3 and 4 units,
which has resulted in 2 sets of NOx monitors on the combined-cycle units. Since the
specifications, RATA requirements, etc. are at least as stringent on the Part 75 monitors as they
are for the Part 80 monitors, FPL proposes to use the Part 75 monitors in lieu of the Part 60
monitors. . :

FPL has also recently become aware of a written guidance from EPA Region Il to New York state
regarding the requirement to perform steam-to-fuel monitoring (see Attachment A). This guidance
appears to provide a mechanism by which a facility can request a waiver from the steam-to-fuel
monitoring requirement that is given in 40 CFR 60 SubPart GG, and utilize a NOx CEM instead.
FPL would like to request a similar waiver. Please note that the Martin Unit 3 and 4 combustion
turbines utilize General Electric "Dry Low Nox" or "DLN2" technology. This technology does not
require the use of water or steam to be injecied into the combustion zone of the combined-cycle
unit in order to control NOx. It is therefore unnecessary (and indeed impossible) to monitor the
steam-to-fuel ratio, (since it does not exist). In order to meet the NOx monitoring reguirement of
SubPart GG, FPL proposes to utilize the Part 75 NOx monitors, as mentioned in the paragraph
above.

an FPL Group company



FPL proposes to continue to submit the gquarterly data to EPA as required by 40 CFR 75, and to
additionally use the Part 75 monitors to provide data for the quarterly excess emission reports to
the DEP Southeast District Office. Due to differences in the rules goveming the submittal of the
NOx data, FPL will correct the NOx data to be utiilized in the quarterly excess emission reports
to Ib/hour, corrected to 15% O, and 40°F. Forty degrees is proposed because the current PSD
permit limits at Martin are referenced to forty degrees.

To effect this change, the following specific conditions in the PSD permit are requested to be
made:

"Specific Condition 13. Continuous emission monitoring shall be installed, operated, and
maintained in accordance with 40-CFR-80-AppendixF 40 CFR 75, for 2ach combined cycle unit
to monitor nitrogen oxides.

a. Each continuous emission monitoring system (CEMs) meet perdormanse specifications of
40-CFR-80-AppendixB 40 CFR 75 Appendices A B, and F.

b. CEMS data shall be recorded and reported in accordance with Ghaata%i#:@—ané
40-CFER-B80 40 CFR 75, and 40 CFR 60.7. The resord excess emession report shall include
periods of startup, shu’tdown and malfunction and shall be based on NOx data corrected
to 15% O, and 40 degrees F.

C. A malfunction means any sudden and unavoidable failure of air pollution control equipment
or process equipment to operate in a normal or usual manner. Failures that are caused
entirely or in part by poor maintenance, careless operation or any other preventable upset
condition or preventable equipment breakdown shall not be considered malfunctions.

e. d For purposes of reports required under this certification, excess emissions are defined as
any calculated average emission concentration, as determined pursuant to Condition No.
I.A.18 herein, which exceeds the applicable emissions limits in Condition No. I.A4. "

These changes should serve to simplify the monitoring and recordkeeping requirements at the
facility, without impacting air guality, or DEP's or EPA's ability to assess compliance. If you have
any questions regarding this modification reguest, please do not hesitate to contact me at (407)
625-7661.

Ve&fi‘uly yours,

.

Richard Piper
Environmental Specialist
Florida Power & Light Company

cc. Hamilton Oven FDEP - Tallahassee
Mike Harley FDEP - Tallanasses
Tom Tittle FDEP - West Palm Beach
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SEUBSECT: Approval of the Use ¢f NG CEXS as an Altermative
Xe<hod to ths Waterwfuel tie Monitering under NSPS
subpart GG

7

. ==z .
FROX: John B. Rasnic, Directer ﬁéif F:Ez;4¢‘¢/
cationary Source CcnplicnéQ pivision
O22ice of Alr Quality Planning and. Standards

TC: Rarl ¥angels, Chief
New YorX Compliance Section
Air Coxpliancs Branoch, Region TITI

In response tO your January 12, 1923, mamorandum ¢o Linda
lay, S8SCD investigated the feamibllity of our approval of yous
recuest. You asxad SSCD to approve a recuest Iroxm Dast Syracuse
Generating Compeny to allow the use of the NO, continuous
exission monitoring systemx (CEMS) as an alternative monitoring
method %o the continuocuz water-fuel ratic monitoring method.

Bagt Syracuss Gaexerating Company is to coxmencs develop=ent
o? 2 100 XKW natural gas-fired cogeneration combustion turbine
facility in the village of East Syracuse, New York. The facilisy
is allowed to use 2 limited amount of low sulfur distillate oil
28 a backup fuel. T¢ control the emiscions ¢f NO,, this turbire
will use both water injectien and selective catalftic reduction
as required by the New York State Dapartmeant of EZnvircomantal
Conservation (NYSDEC). sSince the NYSDEC perzit canditions are
zore restrictive than 4he regquirements of RSPS Subpart GG, Zast

syracuse i{s asking for a waiver frc: %he folloving monitering
requirements:

Puel gulfuyr aonitoring

Puel nitrogen monitoring

Continucus wataer-2uel ratio monitoring for NGy
coxpliancs.

O L)

You have already made detsrminaticns on the Iirmt two issues
ana asked SSED to address only the thizd issue, usa 'of WO, CIXS,
that is Tequired by the Siate parmit, instead of the vater-Jusl
ratio monitering maethod. -

SSCD aeterzined that the use of a ¥O, CEXS can ba alloved as

an altsrmativa monitoring methoed if the faclility maets the
{ollowing conditions:
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. mects the eximgion limivation (8TD)

84 according to 40 CFR Part 60.332. The "Y"
- the appliceble egquation and supporting
R coumentation should be providsed by the applizant and the
“lixitation for NO, emissione from pipeline qualivy
natural gas should be fixed by EPA sssuming the "F' value
equals 0. The emission limitetlon shall be expresssd in

Ppxv, dry, corrected to 15 percent O,.

¢ TIach NO, CPMS nmeets the applicable roquirements of 40 CFR
$60.13, "Appencdix B, and Appendix P for certifying,
xaintaining, operating and assuring guality oZ the
syBren. .

® Each MO, CEZMS must be capable of calculating KO
szisgions concentrations correctaed %o 15% oz aaé T
conditions.

¢ Xonitor data availabhility gnhall be no leas than 95
percent on tha quarterly basis.

¥O. CEM3 should provide & data points for each hour and
cafculate 2 i~hour average.

¢ Each owner or operator of & KO, CEMS shall sudbmit an
excess oxisxions (calculated aZcording te the
requirements of paragriph 60.13(h)) and monitoring
8YBLGRS performance raport and/or a SUEmAXY report forxm
To the Aldministrator on a quarterly basis, if excess
exlgsions are determined, or semiannually. The report
ahall be postmarked by tha 30tn dzy follewing the and cf
aach reporting pericd. Written reports ehall includs
information required i(n paragraphs 6C.7(¢) and 60.7(d),
This report shall also contain the content of nitrogen in
fuel oll for each reporting period when ¢il is fired and
?Bsé?a:ly calculated corresponding exission limitation

< & .

® Recordixseping requirezents shall follow the reguiremsnts
spacified in 40 CFR $60.7.

Ir addition, to upgrade the EPA data, va recoxmand that the
NO, CEMS ba used to damonstrate compliance with the exission
sizitation on a contimuous bagis and that the quarterly Xe®port, ... .. ..¢
include the NO, m3ss emissions 2or the reported perd R T
reported to the Stats. SRNEEE &2 s

12 you have any questions, pleass czll Zofia Kosiz at
703-308-87233.
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0i Florida Power & Light Company, P.0. Box 088801, North Palm Beach, FL 33408-8801

O 8S06001 ~0663 ~A¢
EPL

April 19, 1996

Mr. Clair Fancy, Chief

Bureau of Air Permitting

State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 48

Tallahassee FL 32399-2400

Re: FPL Martin Plant
Incorporation of DARM Guidance Document to PSD Pemit #PSD-FL-146

Dear Mr. Fancy:

This correspondence is to request a modification to the subject PSD permiit in order to incorporate
the recently issued DARM guidance document that relates to compliance testing of combustion
turbines. In addition, FPL seeks additional flexibility in performing VOC testing on the combined-
cycle units. A check in the amount of $250 is included pursuant to Rule 62-4.050(4)(r)5, F.AC..

Please note that pursuant to a pending modification to the Martin Site Certification, that is
expected within a few days, FPL requests that this change also be incorporated in the the
Conditions of Certification (PA89-27) for the Martin facility.

DARM Guidance Document

The DEP Division of Air Resources Management (DARM) issued a guidance document on
December 1, 1995 entitled "Rate of Operation During Compliance Testing for Combustion
Turbines". Contained within that memo is language which is required to be inserted in air
operating permits, if a permittee desires to utilize ambient temperature curves for compliance
testing purposes. Accordingly, FPL hereby requests that the following language be inserted in
the Martin PSD permit (and Site Certification):

(Insert at end of Specific Condition 1): "Testing of emissions shall be conducted with the
combustion turbines operating at capacity. Capacity is defined as 95-100 percent of the
manufacturer's rated heat input achievable for the average ambient (or conditioned) air
temperature during the test If it is impracticable fo test at capacity, then each of the Martin
combustion turbines may be tested at less than capacity. In such cases, the entire heat input vs.
inlet temperature curve will be adjusted by the increment equal to the difference between the
design heat input value and 105 percent of the value reached during the test Data, curves, and
calculations necessary to demonstrate the heat input rate comrection at both design and test
conditions shall be submitted to the Department with the compliance test report.”

an FPL Group company



VOC Test Method

Specific Condition 10.f. requires the use of EPA Method 18 for VOC analysis. FPL would like to
have the optional ability to alternatively use EPA Method 25A, as well. The Department prescribed
EPA Method 25A to be used at FPL's Lauderdale facility in 1991. The Lauderdale combined-cycle
units are very similar to the combined-cycle units at Martin and have similar emission limits
(1ppmvd at Lauderdale on natural gas fuel vs. 1.6 ppmvd at Martin on natural gas fuel).

Accordingly, FPL hereby requests that the following language be inserted in the Martin PSD
permit (and Site Certification):

10.f. 18 or 25A for VOC (1,A)

At the Martin combustion turbine units, unburned fuel is expected to be the only VOC present,
due to the extremely high (~2,350 °F) firing temperature of the machine. In the 1995 compliance
testing at Martin, both Methods 18 and 25A were employed. No VOC's were detected using
Method 18, except for methane, which is specifically excluded from the VOC definition under Rule
62-210.200. Method 25A yielded total hydrocarbon values ranging from 0.07 to 0.37 ppmv as
methane, in the 1995 testing at the Martin combustion turbine units. Since the results indicated
that hydrocarbons may have been present using Method 25A that were not detected by Method
18, a subtraction was performed, in which the non-VOC methane detected via Method 18 was
subtracted from the total hydrocarbon values detected via Method 25A, yielding the net VOC
values.

Please note that all test results from either test method were significantly less than the permit limit
basis of 1.6 ppmv.

In view of the fact that Method 25A has yielded representative VOC data, and because the
Department has accepted Method 25A at another, very similar combined-cycle combustion turbine
facility (FPL Lauderdale combined-cycle) with similar emission limits, it appears justifiable to also
utilize Method 25A at the Martin combined-cycle units.

If you have any questions regarding this modification request, please do not hesitate to contact
me at (407) 625-7661.

Very truly yours,

Vol .

Richard Piper
Environmental Specialist
Florida Power & Light Company

cc. Hamilton Oven FDEP - Tallahassee
Mike Harley FDEP - Tallahassee
Tom Tittle FDEP - West Palm Beach
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Florida Power & Light Company, P.0. Box 088801, North Palm Beach, FL 33408-8801

FPL

N\
April 19, 1996

Mr. Clair Fancy, Chief

Bureau of Air Permitting

State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 48 RE Cgi -

Tallahassee FL 32399-2400

AP R Z 5 104,

Re: FPL Martin Plant BUR i
Modification to PSD Penmit #PSD-FL-146 - CEM AR Rscfﬁgq OF
TIo

Dear Mr. Fancy:

This correspondence is to request a modification to the subject PSD permit in order to eliminate
a duplicative continuous emission monitoring system (CEM) situation on the Unit 3 and 4
combined-cycle combustion turbines. A check in the amount of $250 is included pursuant to Rule
62-4.050(4)(r)5, F.AC.. :

Please note that pursuant to a pending modification to the Martin Site Certification which is
expected within a few days, FPL requests that this change also be incorporated into the
Conditions of Certification (PA 89-27) for the Martin facility.

Background

Specific Condition 13 in the Martin PSD permit requires the installation, maintenance and
operation of continuous emission monitors (CEMSs) in accordance with the NSPS requirements.
In January 1996, FPL began utilizing the new Acid Rain NOx CEMSs at the Martin 3 and 4 units,
which has resulted in 2 sets of NOx monitors on the combined-cycle units. Since the
specifications, RATA requirements, etc. are at least as stringent on the Part 75 monitors as they
are for the Part 60 monitors, FPL proposes to use the Part 75 moritors in lieu of the Part 60
monitors.

FPL has also recently become aware of a written guidance from EPA Region Il to New York state
regarding the requirement to perform steam-to-fuel monitoring (see Attachment A). This guidance
appears to provide a mechanism by which a facility can request a waiver from the steam-to-fuel
monitoring requirement that is given in 40 CFR 60 SubPart GG, and utilize a NOx CEM instead.
FPL would like to request a similar waiver. Please note that the Martin Unit 3 and 4 combustion
turbines utilize General Electric "Dry Low Nox" or "DLN2" technology. This technology does not
require the use of water or steam to be injected into the combustion zone of the combined-cycle
unit in order to control NOx. It is therefore unnecessary:(and indeed impossible) to monitor the
steam-to-fuel ratio, (since it does not exist). In order to meet the NOx monitoring requirement of
SubPart GG, FPL proposes to utilize the Part 75 NOx monitors, as mentioned in the paragraph
above.

an FPL Group company
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FPL proposes to continue to submit the quarterly data to EPA as required by 40 CFR 75, and to
additionally use the Part 75 monitors to provide data for the quarterly excess emission reports to
the DEP Southeast District Office. Due to differences in the rules governing the submittal of the
NOx data, FPL will correct the NOx data to be utillized in the quarterly excess emission reports
to Ib/hour, corrected to 15% O, and 40°F. Forty degrees is proposed because the current PSD
permit limits at Martin are referenced to forty degrees.

To effect this change, the following specific conditions in the PSD permit are requested to be
made:

"Specific Condition 13. Continuous emission monitoring shall be installed, operated, and
maintained in accordance with 40-CER-60;-AppendixF 40 CFR 75, for each combined cycle unit
to monitor nitrogen oxides.

a. Each continuous emission monitoring system (CEMs) meet performance specifications of
40 CFR B60-AppendixB 40 CFR 75 Appendices AB, and F.

b. CEMS data shall be recorded and reported in accordance with
40-GER 60 40 CFR 75, and 40 CFR 60.7. The recerd excess emission report shall include
periods of startup, shutdown and malfunction and shall be based on NOx data corrected
to 15% O, and 40 degrees F.

C. A malfunction means any sudden and unavoidable failure of air pollution control equipment
or process equipment to operate in a normal or usual manner. Failures that are caused
entirely or in part by poor maintenance, careless operation or any other preventable upset
condition or preventable equipment breakdown shall not be considered malfunctions.

e. d For purposes of reports requwed under this certification, excess emissions are defined as
any calculated average emission concentration, as determined pursuant to Condition No.
[lLA.18 herein, which exceeds the applicable emissions limits in Condition No. 1.A4. "

These changes should serve to simplify the mornitoring and recordkeeping requirements at the
facility, without impacting air quality, or DEP's or EPA's ability to assess compliance. If you have
any questions regarding this modification request, please do not hesitate to contact me at (407)
625-7661.

Very truly yours, ,
Libol) - EPA
Richard Piper

Environmental Specialist /V P 6

Florida Power & Light Company

cc. Hamilton Oven FDEP - Tallahassee ’ o)
Mike Harley ~ FDEP - Tallahassee fanats
Tom Tittle FDEP - West Palm Beach
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SUBJECT: Approval of the Use of NO, CEXS as an Alternative

Nethod to the Water-fuel Ratic Monitering under RSPS
subpart GG

. Vd Ly
FROKX: John B. Rasnic, Diractcri%%h,éz,';:;p
Stationary Source Compli « Division

O7fice ¢f Air Quality Planning and Standards

TO: Karl Mangels, Chief
New York Compliance Section
Air Compliance Branoh, Rsgion IT

In responss to your January 12, 1953, meaorandum to Linda
Lay, 88CD investigated the feasibllity of ocur approval of your
request. You askxed SSCD to approve a reguest fromw East Syracuse
Generating Company to allow the use ¢©f the NO_ continucus
exission monitoring eystem (CEMS) as an alterhative monitoring
method to the continuous water-fuel ratic monitoring method.

Eagt Syracuss Ganerating Company is to commence development
of a 100 MW natural gas-fired cogeneration combustion turbine
facility in the village of East 8yracuse, New York. The facility
is allowed to use 2 limited amount of low sulfur distillate cil
as a backup fuel. To control the emissions c¢f NO,.,, this turbine
will use both water injection and selectiva catalﬁtic reduction
as reguired by the New York Stats Departmant of Envircnmantal
conservation (NYSDEC). §Since thae NYSDEC permit canditions are
more restrictive than the requirements of N5Ps subpart GG, Zast
Syracuse i{s asking for a waiver from %he felloving monitoring

requirements:
1. Fuel gulfur acnitoring
. Puel nitrogen monitoring
3

. Continuous watar-fuel ratio monitoring fer NOy
compliancs.

You bave already made detsrminaticons on the firwt tve lssues
and asXed SSCD to address only the third issua, use of WO, CIXS,
that is required by the State permit, instesd of the vater-ruel
Tatio monitoring mathod.

SSCD determined that the use of a ¥O, CENS can ba alloved as
an alternative monitoring method if the facility masts the
folloving cenditions:
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sacts the exzission limitstion (8TD)
according to 40 CFR Part 60.332. Tha "Y"
¥ror the applicable eguation and supporting
entztion should be provided by the applicant and the

':1ixitation for NO, exissions froz pipeline quallty
asguring the "F" value
ghall be expressad in

natural gas ahou1§ be fixed by EPA
equals 0. The emission limitetion
ppxv, dry, corrected to 15 percent

& Tack N0, CEMS neets the appliceble

$60.13, "Appendix B, and Appendix P

02'

requiremants o2 40 CrR

for certifying,

xaintaining, operating and assuring guality oZ the

ByBTan.

® Each ¥O, CZMS must be capable of calculating KC

szisgions concentrations correctad
conditions.

to 15% 01 and ISO

¢ Monlitor data availability snall be no leas than 95

percent on the quarterly basis.

¢ NO_ CEMS should provide & data peints Zor each hour and

cafculata X l-hour average.

®= Each cwner or operator of & NC  CEMS shall suwmit an
excoss axifslions (calculatesd stcording to the

requirements of paragriph &0.13(R)

) end monitoring

systgus performance repcrt and/or a SURRAIY repert form
to tha Adwinistrator on a quarterlv basie, if excess

enissions a2re determined, or semiaznnually. Thae report
ahall be postharked by the 30th day following tha and of
esch reporting pericd. Written reposts shall includs

information requiredé in paragraphs 6C.7(¢) and 60.7(d),
Thig report ehall also contxin the centent of nitregen [n

fuel cil fer each reporting period when oil i

& clearly caloulated corresponding e=ission limitation

{8TD) .

Flree and

®* Recordkxseping reguirsments snall follow the raguiresonts

specified in 40 CFR $60.7.

In izien, to upgrade ths IPA data,

NO, CEMS5 b used to damonstrate compliance with The szirsion
limitation or a contimuous baxis and that the quartexly. re
inzlude the NO, mass emissgions Zor tbn:rGPQrtggygiiéﬁt{:J§?b**

reported te the State.

we recormend that the

M

17 you hava any guestions, please call Zoria Xosiz at
703-308-8733.
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Air, Pesticides, and Toxics Management Division
Directors :
Reglons I and IV

Air and wagte Management Division Director
Region II i

Alr, Radia:ion, and Toxics Division Director
Region III

Adir and Radiation Division Director
Region V

Alr, Pesticides, and Toxics Division Director A
Region VI A

Alr and Toxics Divimion Directors
Regiams VII, VIII, IX, and X
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Ppropriale spaces on the front of this receip1. 1f

ck the applicable blocks in item 1 of Form 3411,

aquested in the a

9. Enier tees tor the servicas r
Teturn receipt is requested, che,

s

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiies 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherel!
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

October 25, 1995

CERTIFIED MAIL- RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Richard Piper, Environmental Specialist
Florida Power and Light

Post Office Box 088801
North Palm Beach, Florida 33408-8801

Dear Mr. Piper:
RE: Amendment of Permits No. AC43-4037, AC43-4038, AO43-170567, and AO43-170568

modification of the above referenced permits.
Please reference this number in all further correspondence.

FPL Martin Plant Units 1 and 2. Request for additional information.

The Department has reviewed your September 15, and October 5, 19935, application for
It has been assigned the AIRS ID# 085000].

To process vour application, the

Department requests the following information:

1.

tJ

Please provide an analysis of any increases in emissions in accordance with the requirements in
62-212.400 F.A.C,, if the Department is to remove the fuel sulfur limit for the Martin Units |

and 2.

Substitution of Method 5 with Method 17 will require an Alternate Sampling Procedure
(ASP) request. The information outlined in 62-297 620 F. A.C.. should be submirted 1o The
Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources, Emissions Monitoring. attention Mike Harlev.

if this substitution is desired.
We will resume processing the application after receipt of the above information. If vou
have any questions. please call me or Martin Costello at (904) 488-1344 '

Sincerely.

AL nr

A. A Linero, PE.

Administrator
New Source Review Section

AAL/mc/kw
cc: M. Harley, DEP
J. Kahn, SED

T.Tittle, SED

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Tack,

Floride Power & Lighttompany, P.D. Box 088801, North Palm Beach, FL 33408-8801

FPL | :

December 7, 1995 | RECE'VED
Mr. AA Linero, P.E. DEC 111895
Administrator, New Source Section BUREAU OF

State of Florida AIR REGULATION
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re: AIRS ID# AO43-0850001
Amendment of FPL. Marfin Units 1 and 2 Operating and Constructich Permits

In response to your letter of October 25, 1995, FPL is providing the following information that
demonstrates that the Department rules given in 62-212.400 F.A.C. do not apply to our request
to co-fire higher sulfur fuel oils with natural gas.

hanae in th h f ion

FPL does not agree that co-firing fuel oil and natural gas is a change in the method of operation,
regardless of the sulfur content of the fuel oil. The current operation permit provides for this
operation when 1 percent fuel ail is co-fired with natural gas. When co-firing in this way, the
controling requirement is to assure that the sulfur dioxide emissions limit of 0.8 Ib/mmBtu is met.
The sulfur dioxide emission limit is a requirement of the New Source Performance Standards
(NSPS) applicable to each unit [i.e., 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 60 Subpart D
and rule 62-296.800 F.A.C]. Co-firing is expressly allowed by the NSPS [refer to Section
60.43(c) which states: "Compliance shall be based on the total heat input from all fossil fuels
burned, including gaseous fuels”]. In addition, as shown on the attached table which presents
a comparison of emission when co-firing, emissions when co-firing would meet the NSPS
emissions limits.

Capable of Accommodating

Even if the use of high sulfur oil is deemed a change in the method of operation, the Martin units
would not be required to undergo PSD review due to the exemption in Rule 62-212.400(2)(c)4.
F.A.C. which states:

"A modification that is to occur for any of the following reasons shali not be subject to the
preconstruction review requirements of this section......4) Use of an altemative fuel or raw
material which the facility was capable of accommodating before January 6, 1975, unless
such change would be prohibited under any federally enforceable permit condition which
was established after January 6, 1975.."

an FPL Group company



The Martin units "commenced construction” as defined in rule 62-212.200(18) F.A.C. prior to
January 5, 1975 and were capable of accommodating any sulfur content fuel oil when the
construction permits were issued on March 20, 1973. The emissions limits expressly stated in
the construction permits and FDEP rules was the NSPS 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart D. Since the
construction permit was issued, there have been no federally enforceable permit conditions that
have limited the units ability to co-fire fuel oil and natural gas as long as the NSPS emission limit
is met. As discussed on previous cases, FDEP-issued operation permits are not federally
enforceable. Moreover, the use of the sulfur content in fuel is arguably not an emission limit but
a description on how an emission limit would be met.

For these reasons the analysis of emission increases requested in your letter does not appear
to be necessary, and | am requesting that the Department resume processing of the application
in accordance with my previous request.

With respect to the Alternative Sampling Procedure you requested FPL will follow this up with
the Department at a iater date.

As always, | would be pleased to discuss these | Issues with you or your staff. | may be reached
at (407) 625-7661.

Very truly yours,

0 B

Rich Piper
Environmental Specialist
Florida Power & Light Company

cc: Tom Tittle FDEP/SED



Example Emission Comparison for Co-Firing Residuat Oil and Natural Gas at Martin Units 1 and 2 EBNRGP

Current Current Co-Firing with 2.5% Sulfur Fuel Co-Firing with 1% Sulfur Fuel
Permit Permit Oil Gas Total oil Gas Total
Fuel Parameters (Oil firing Only) (Gas firing Only) 29.21% 70.79% 73.13% 26.87%

Heat Content (Btu/gal) . 150,952 NA 150,952 NA 150,952 NA
Heat Content (Btu/cf) NA 1,000 NA 1000 NA 1000
Heat Content {Btu/lb) 18,300 21,956 18,300 21,956 18,300 21,956
Heat Input (MMBtu/hr) 8.650 9,040 2,526 6,124 8,650 6,326 2324 8,650
Fuel Input (Ib/hr) 472,678 411,733 138,050 278,907 416,957 345,668 105,861 451,529,
Fuel input (1,000 gal or MMcf) 57.3 9.04 16.74 6.12 4191 232
Sulfur Content:

Qil (%) 070% NA 2.50% NA 1.00% NA

gas {grains/100cf) NA 1.0 NA 1.0 NA 1
Sulfur Dioxide :

Basis NSPS Limit 1 gr/100cf 2.5% Sulfur 1 gr/100cf 1% Sulfur 1 gr/100cf

Emissions Rate (Ib/MMBtu) 08 0.0029 273 0.0029 08 1.09 0.0029 0.8

Emissions (Ib/hr) 6.920 25.83 6,903 1,750 6,920 6.913 6.64 6,920
Particulate Matter

Basis NSPS Limit AP-42 AP-42 AP-42 AP-42 AP-42

Emissions Rate (Ib/MMBtu) 0.1 0.003 0.17 0.003 0.05 0.08 0.003 0.06

Emissions (Ib/hr) 865 2712 438 18.37 457 520 6.97 5§27
Nitrogen Oxides

Basis NSPS Limit NSPS Limit NSPS Limit NSPS Limit NSPS Limit NSPS Limit

Emissions Rate {Ib/MMBtu) 0.3 0.2 03 0.2 0.23 03 0.2 0.27

Emissions {Ib/hr) 2.595 1,730 758 1225 1,983 1,898 465 2,363
Carbon Monoxide

Basis AP-42 AP-42 AP-42 AP-42 AP-42 AP-42

Emissions Rate (Ib/MMBtu) 0.033 0.04 0.033 0.04 0.038 0.033 0.04 0.035

Emissions {Ib/hr) 286.5 361.6 84 245 329 210 93 302
Volatile Organic Compounds

Basis AP-42 AP-42 AP-42 AP-42 AP-42 AP-42

Emissions Rate (Ib/MMBtu) 0.005 0.0014 0.005 0.0014 0.002 0.005 0.0014 0.004

Emissions (Ib/hr) 4355 12.75 12.72 8.63 21.35 31.65 3.28 35.13

‘¥martinds
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0 Florida Power & Light Company, P.0. Box 088801, North Palm Beach, FL 33408-8801
CE C EiVE

September 15, 1995

I t4A)
Mr. Clair Fancy Bureas of
Chief, Bureau of Air Regulation N Bt
State of Florida Alr Regulation
Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32383-2400

Re: Amendment of Permits AC43-4037, AC43-4038, AO43-170568 and AO43-170567
FPL Martin Plant Units 1 and 2

Dear Clair;

The purpose of this corespondence is to request that the Department modify the air construction
and air operating permits for these two emission units. -

The two subject units are oil and gas-fired steam electric generating units that are currently
subject to 40 CFR 60, SubPart D regulation. FPL has installed, operated and maintained
continuous emission monitors (CEMs) for SO, on these units pursuant to 1993 modifications of
the air construction and air operating permits for these units as an indicator for SO2 emissions
during co-firing. In addition, FPL has continued to monitor the fuel sulfur content for these urits
on a monthly basis, in accordance with specific condition 5 in the aforementioned permits.

FPL proposes to begin utilizing the continuous emission monitor for SO, as the compliance
method for this pollutant. Limiting emissions to 0.8 It/mmBtu is consistent with 40 CFR Subpart
D requirements. In view of this proposal, the requirement to also limit the sulfur content of the
fuel oil sulfur content is superfluous and redundant. FPL suggests the followmg modified
language to the air construction and air operatnng permits:

Unit 1 - Permit No. AC43-4037 and Unit 2 - Permit No. AC43-4038
Unit 1 - Permit No. AO43-170568 and Unit 2 - Permit No. AO43-170567

team Generator Unit (900 megawatt gross capacity) equipped with Low Nox Dual Fuel Firing
Burners to reduce emission of nitrogen oxides; and multicyclones to control particulate matter
emissions. The unit bums lew-sulfur fuel oil ea#anmg—a—naa;amum—ef—@—?—k—sulfur—(bywe&ght)
natural gas, or a mixture oflow-sulfur fuel oil
and natural gas in a ratio that will result in a maximum sulfur dioxide emnssnon rate of 0.80
Ibs/mmBtu heat input. In addition, the unit has a continuous emission monitoring system for
opacity, NOx, and sulfur dioxide. The unit's heat input is 8,650 mmBtwhr on oil and 9,040
mmBtwhr on natural gas. VWhen a blend of fuel cil and natural gas are bumed, the heat input is
prorated based on the percent heat input of each fuel.

XOurce Description: An air pollution source consisting of a 800 MW Class Fossil Fuel-Fired

an FPL Group company



Specific Condition No. 14: -RPr y a (.
suliur—-te—a—maaqmum—eﬁ—@—pereent—sum the perm|ttee shall mstall wllbrate mamtam and ‘

operate a continuous emissions monitor for sulfur dioxide that meets the requirements of
Pe#emanee@peeﬁeahen—}emo CFR 75. -60-Appendix-B-(July1-1882). The permittee shall
utilize the continuous emission monitor for SO, as the method for determining compliance with
the emission limit of 0.8 IymmBtw. In the event ofa failure of the CEM, the permittee shall collect
daily samples of fuel il fired, and compostte them over the duration that the CEM is inoperative,
and then perform sulfur analysis on the sample to demonstrate compliance with the SO, emission
limit until such time as the CEM is repaired and operational.

FPL views this change as relatively minor in nature. The emission rate will not be affected,
therefore PSD review should not be required.

| would like to thank the Department in advance for their consideration of this matter. As always, |
| would be pleased to anwer any questions you may have. Please do not hesitate to contact me -
at (407) 625-7661. ‘

Very truly yours

@/@m

Richard Piper
Environmental Specialist
Florida Power & Light Company

cc JoeKahn  DEP/SED
TomTittle  DEP / SED



00 5p001-001-HC

0 Florida Power & Light Company, P.0. Box 088801, North Paim Beach, FL 33408-8801

October 5, 1995 | RECT v ED.

Mr. Clair Fancy

Chief, Bureau of Air Regulation Bureau of
State of Florida Air Regulation
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re: Fee Amenchent of Permits AC43-4037, AC43-4038, AO43-170568 and AO43-170567
EPL _Martin Plant Units 1 and 2

Dear Clair:

Pursuant to a conversation with Mr. Al Linero of your staff, enclosed please find a check in the
amount of $250.00 to cover the administrative costs of the FDEP processing the subject permit
amendments for the FPL Martin Plant.

Due to some recent conversations with the Southeast District office, | would like to additionalty
suggest that the Department add the following change to the permits' Specific Condition #6:

Specific Condition No. 6: The Department may, after reviewing the quarterly opacity, nitrogen
oxides, or sulfur dioxide excess emission reports, require the Permittee to perform testing in
accordance with reference Method-5—6—% 17, 6C, 7E, and / or 9 or altemate test methods
approved by the Department. The Department will notify the Permittee of such request, as well
as the objective for such testing. At the request of the Permittee, the Department will take into
account any potential instrument error or malfunction before requiring the scheduling of tests.
Substantive violations, as verified by reference method testing, are subject to appropriate legal
action; moreover, repetitive violation shall require the Permittee to revise operating and/or
maintenance practice to abate these violations. ,

| would also like to take the opportunity to thank the Department for working with industry to
resolve these types of issues in a common-sense, non-bureaucratic fashion. As always, | would
be pleased to answer any questions you may have. Please do not hesitate to contact me at
(407) 625-7661.

Very truly yours,

(o) s

Richard Piper
Environmental Specialist .
Florida Power & Light Company

cc. Joe Kahn DEP / SED

Tg(m Tittle DEP / SED
an FPL Group com;:r'w ’



‘Florida Power & Light Company, P.0. Box 088801, North Paim Beach, FL 33408-8801

@ |
FPL

April 12, 1995

Clair Fancy RECE[VED
Chief, Bureau of Air Regulation o
State of Florida APR 13 %y
‘Department of Envirommental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Bu
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 reau of

Air Regulation

Re: Florida Power & Light Campany
Martin Power Plant

Temporary Permit Zmendment

Dear Clair:

This correspondence is submitted to request from the Department a
temporary permit amendment for FPL Martin Unit 4A combustion
turbine. This emission unit is currently governed by PSD permit #
PSD-FL-146 and Site Certification PA 89-27. This emission unit was
placed into service on April 15, 19%4. In September 1994, the
Department granted a permit revision which allowed for testing of
all four combustion turbines with redesigned combustor cans.
‘Testing has been completed on three of the four combustion turbines
as of this date.

However, FPL has, within the past few weeks, become aware of
potential design issues in the conmpressor section cf the GE
combustion turbines. In order to adeguately investigate these
issues, FPL would like to conduct testing as described below.

Background '

FPL has expserienced two COmoressor failures on the 4A comoustion
turbine since October, 1854. Tnere 1s no eviaence tThat these
failures are related to the dry low NOx combustors which, in their
final design configuration, have performed well. The cause of

these failures has not vet been determined. GE has identified
additional problems with the same model combustion turbine in other
installations ocutside of Florida. Some of these problems have been
experienced at the Martin facility, but most were identified
overseas. GE has initiated a world-wide test program to
investigate the problems and identify their root cause. The root
cause identification oif the compressor failures and other related
problems is the basis for a portion of the proposed test program.

rr FBL Lroup mommany
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The test program that is contemplated for the 4A combustion turbine
consists of five elements:

1. Compressor

2. Exhaust Diffuser

3. Vibration

4. Performance

5. Turbine Compartment .

The purposes of the compressor testlng are: 1) Verify the bolt
clamping force at assembly and during machine operation; 2) Map the
thermal response of the compressor rotor during operation; 3)
Obtain rotor temperature data to determine the impact of
temperatures on the compressor wheel; 4) Measure the dynamic
response on stage 15 blades and stage 15 compressor wheel; and 5)
Obtain operational data on the compressor.

The purpose of testing the exhaust diffuser is to determine the
excitation mechanisms of the diffuser.

The purpose of the rotor vibration testing is to determine and
understand vibrations during the various modes of operation.

The purpose of the performance testing is to determine the base
load performance change with increased inlet guide vane (IGV)
angle. This will allow determination of the firing temperature
characteristics at current and future appropriate performance
levels.

The purpose of the compartment temperature test is to monitor the
turbine compartment during standard operating sequences.

By performing this testing, FPL and GE will be able to determine
what engineering design issues may exist in the compressor section
of the combustion turbine, so they can be addressed and thus reduce

—

the possibility of future failures of this component .

The Martin combined-cycle units are among the lowest-emitting as
well as among the most efficient generating units in the FPL
system. Therefore, when the Martin units are unavailable to
provide generating capacity, other, higher-emitting units must be
operated in order to make up the de icit in generating capacity.

Test Dates and Times

Unit 4A is currently out of service for an outage. The proposed
test program 1s planned to commence on April 26, 1995, and to be
completed on May 26, 1995 or 30 days after initial startup from the
current outage. It is possible that the start date could change
depending on when the unit is available to return to service. FPL
has identified 75 to 100 hours of operation during the test period
during which there is a potential for emissions to be higher than
the current 25 ppm NOX pexrmit basis. During that 75 to 100 hours,



emissions may at times be higher than the current permit limit of
177 pounds per hour of NOx.

Testing will be performed for 12-14 hours on a typical test da

However, the combustion turbine will be operated normally, in fu 1
compllance with current permit limits, during the remainder of each
day during the testing period. Durlng the evaluation and testing
of the combustion turbine, all pollutant emissions will comply with
applicable NSPS limits. Due to the fragile nature of the installed
test instrumentation, the testing must be completed as soon as
possible after the unit has been restarted from the current outage.

FPL understands that this tenporary permit amendment will be in
effect for 30 days after startup from the current outage or the
completion of testing, whichever occurs first.

Attachment 1 to this letter is potential language for a Temporary
Permit Amendment which FPL requests the Department issue, allowing
the short-duration testing proposed herein.

FPL recognizes and is appreciative of the Department's cooperation
in resolving this situation. Please do not hesitate to contact me
at (407) 625-7661 if you have any questions. Thank-you in advance
for your con51deratlon of this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
Vieer, Dfemst g Rides. P

Richard Piper
Environmental Specialist
Florida Power & Light Company

cc: Hamilton S. Oven FDEP/Tallahassee
Tom Tittle FDEP/West Palm Beach



ATTACHMENT 1
TEMPORARY PERMIT AMENDMENT

Florida Power & Light Company is hereby authorized to perform
operational testing on combustion turbine 4A for a maximum period
of 30 days in order to evaluate potential design issues 1n the
compressor section of the wunit, subject to the following
conditions:

1. The Department's Southeast District Air Program Administrator
shall be notified either in writing or by facsimile, at least 3
days prior to the commencement of testing.

2. To allow time for evaluation and testing of alterations to the
compressor section of the combustion turbine, the emission
limitations in Specific Condition 4 of the referenced permit (PSD-
FL-146) shall not apply on any day during which testing is being
conducted during a 30-day period following startup after the
current outage. This temporary permit amendment shall remain in
effect for 30 days from startup after the current outage or until
the testing is completed on combustion turbine 4A, whichever occurs
first.

3. During the evaluation and testing of the combustion turbine all
pollutant emissions shall comply with the emission limits specified
by the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) for CTs, 40 CFR 60,
Subpart GG. The annual allowable emissions (TPY) of NOx for CT 4A
in permit PSD-FL-146 shall not be exceeded.

4. During the test period, the currentl{ permitted pounds per hour
emission limits for NOx, CO and VOC shall apply as 24-hour average
emission limits. _

5. After completion of the testing period, CT 4A must be in
compliance with all limitations in the referenced permit.
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Bruce Mitchell

Doug Robertszéaﬁ

Alr Regulatjon

FPL Martin Project; Paper on Relation of VOCs to UHCs

September 12, 1994

To follow up our call last Friday, I have attached a GE paper

on the relation of VOCs to UHCs in GE combustion turbines.

This is

related to our scheduled conference call this afternoon at 2PM.

I trust this is useful to you.
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Unburned Hydrocarbon, Volatile Orgariic Compound,
and Aldehyde Emissions fram General Electric

Heavy-Duty Gas Turbine;

ROOINTON E. PAVRI, Senigr Englneer
RICHARD A. SYMONDS, Senior Engineer
General Electric Company
Schenectady, New York

ABSTRACT

Field data clearly show that the erissions
of UHC, VoC, (sometimes also called Reactive
Organic Gases), and Aldehydes from GE
. heavy-duty gas turhines are very low. At
loads exceeding 75% of base, these emissions
are less. than 2 ppm, "In fact, stack ewisaicns
. are often less than packground cencentration.

Propor methods of measurement and quality -

assurance ars necessary to detect and measure

such lew values. Allowance for background

hydrocazrbons should be xmadea when quarantating
. UHG/VOC. )

:IﬂTlODLCTION

It has baan suspnctad for yenra that VOC’'s
(Volatile Organie Compounds) are & precursor
te smog/ezene formation which ia detrimental
to human health at ground level. As such, the
VoC‘s (which axe a fraction of tha UHC's =~
Unburred HydroCazrbons) are one of the
"criteria pollutants" (others are NOx, SOx,
€O, particulates mnd lead) for which National
Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) have
baen eatablished.

Sinece the 197073, many groups perceived »
need te geo heyond the criteria pollutants in
NAAQE and alse control the smissions of towic
or hazardous substances. A toxic or hazagd:= -~
substance is any substance which may causs oz
¢entribute to increased mortality or illaess,
or which may posa 2 hazard to auman health on
either a short or long term basis.
Fermaldehyde, the simplest aldehyde molecule
(HCHQ) , has been defined as a potential
carcincqcﬁ. its emission and allowable mwaximun
concentration are being increasingly
monltored. For exsmple, cne state’s
requirement is that the fornmaldehyde emissiors
may not resnlrt in an additicnal cancar risk af
one por million. All aldchydcs are cf
interest due to their health risks.

_arf"'\h____‘ﬂ,z1?

VoC’s and aldehydes are products of
partisl oxidation of fuel moleculas or
fragmants in any combustion process) thus, all
gas turbin-s are a potantial source of these
emissions.  For mere an a decade novw, GE has
collected extensive’fie data to ghaw that
total UHC cnissio(E/frau the heavy duty cmc
turbines, at high Yoads, axe guite low. 3N
the last twe years, testing methods and

" programs hava been established to measuvs =% .

the VOC fraction of the UHC and aldehydes,
Ever though the program is eontinuing to
neasure these emissiona at all operating
gonditions of load, NOx levels, fuasls and
water/steam injection, the data to date
clenrly show t these emissions ars almoa:
negligible 2t high loads. (Hydrocarborn
concentrations in this report are expressed as
egquivalent ncthanl.}

UNBURNED HYDRDCABHONS AND VOLA?ILE ORQ&NIC
COMPOUNDS

petinitions

UHC’s. The total unburned hydrecarbkens in
the gas turbine exhaust. VOC’s are a part of
UHC’s. Nermally, aldehydes are not included
in UHC's hecauseée the usual method of UF™
detention and messurement does neot datach
gldenydes, esrpacially formaldehyda.

EM. Any organie cempound & - o
prrticipates in atmssphervic phetocheni-a
reactions

‘g - T . Apy chemigal
compound of carbon with a true vapor pressura
greater than .002 PSIA at standard conditira-
excluding €O, €02, carbonic acid, metallic
cgxbonates, motallic carbides, ammonium
eathonates, CH4, sthanae, benzene, nebiylr:.
shloride, methyl chlerefeorm and fremn 1),

"Rresented at (hg Gas Turging and Asrcengine Conarest ang Expomilion—Jure 11='4, 1880~ Brysanls, Bolgium
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voc’s = 6. E. AlL non«methane organic
compeunds in the exhaust, Note that this
def;n;tlon is most conservative. :

Vodme = W g R

MEASUREMENT METHODS

Measurement metheds of UHC/VOC are well
defined and establiszhed by the EPA and given
in detail in the Code of Federal Regulations,
Vol. 40, Part 60 (40CFR60), Appendix A,
Methods 18, 25, and 254, and 40CFRB7, Subpart

¢ for alrcraft engine exhausc gas sampllnq A

brief description of the petheds is given
below.

Methed 25

This is the methed of measuring
non-methana hydrocarbens in gases where their
concentration is relatively high, Figuxes 1
and 2 show the schematics of sampling and
analys;s techniques. As chown later, this
method is net recommended for measuring gas
turbine exhaust vVoC’s,

i
PROBE
EXTENSION
{F REQLIRED)
—0
' sTACK
WALL
CONDENSATE EVACUATED
TRA SAMPLE
TANK
: .
FIGURE 1: EPA METHOD 25 SAMPLING APPARATUS
. . .J,-. . .
, © 7 carmienaas
CALIBRATION STANDARDS .

SANFLE TANR

INTERMEDIATE
COLLECYION VESSEL
(CONRITIONED TRAF SAMFLE)

SAMPLE
INJECTION LOOP
DACKFLUSH

NON-METHANE
CAGANICS

SEPARATION COLUMN

[ co/eng, e |

OXICATION CATALYST

FLAME IQNIZATION
DETECTOR
OAYA RECORRER

FIGUAE 2! EFA METHOD 25
SIMPLIFIED SCHEMATIC OF NON-METHANE DRGANIC (NMO) ANALYTZER

MYDROGEN

COMAUSTION AIR

Method 25A

This 1s an accurate method to measure
UHC’s in gas turbine exhaust, It does not
separate the hydrocarbens inte its
coanatituents and hence i3 unsuitable teo

measure VOC's. After the gases are properly .
treated, they are analyzed using an en-line
flame Lonization detector (FID). See Figure:

a G maea ML e s w T iAo
)

‘

QRGANIC
ANALYZER
AND
PARTICULATE RECORDER
ALJERATION
VALVE SAMPLE
FUMP

STACK

FIGURE 3: EPA METHOD 25A: ON-LINE FID
ORGANIC CONCENTRATION MEASUREMENT SYSTEM

Method 18
This method Ls for neasurement of UHC's

and VOC'E. " :

BLodT e L L . S Y]

Method 18.7. )
‘This is an 1ntegrated bag sampling method

vhere the gases are collected in a grab bag

and analyzed with off-line’ gas chromatograph

(GC).' & achematic of th;s method xs shown in

Flgure 43‘ : - : -

BT S

(2% B

i -,

WAI.L
«:usa woou D PROLCG

e . BA
' B GHECK
© revgmse”
. @9 TYPE .- .
PoTTUSY

PITOT .
MAROMETZR

RIOID LEARPROGOK CONTAINER

FIGURE ¢: EPA METHDU i8; GRAB BAC WiTH DARLING GT

\
'.
Mathod 18.7.3

As shown in Figuzre 5, this is= the direct
interface sampling 5y5tem for measuring the
URC/VOC!'s. It requires-an on-line gas
chrnmatoqraph in the field to measure the |
total URC as well as separate them inte vOC|
components. This is the most accurate nethad.
and is recommended for VOC measurenment in gas
turbine exhaust.
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_METHODS ~EOR, . yoo (ERMD. ERINCIFTE ) N
EFA~25  TOTAL GASECUS YEs 2003  VEr GEMOSTRY, PROE 10 TN CRIGORILY ESTRED
" NON-METHANE & FID FOR VARNISH FIANYS. NOT RECCMMENDED FOR GT
BRRAUST " oot T e .
EFA-25A  TOTAL GASECUS M +.1 ON-LINE FID  ACCURATE METHOD FOR UHC
QRGANIC -
EPA-18 TOTAL GASHOUS ves +5(2)  GRAB EAG & GC  UNRELIAEIE METHOD, NEEDS EXTREME CARE TO
CRGANIC + 20(3) (18.7.1) FRODUCE REFEATAALE KESULTS '
4.1 t0 .2 ON-LINE GC BEST METHOD FOR GI EXEAUST. MODIFTED VERSYON -
(18.7.2) OF THIS USED AT UE AND GILROY.
(GE RECCMMENDED METHOD WITH MODIFICATIONS AS
' SEECTFTED)
40CFRS7  ATRCRAFT INGINE

SUBPART ¢ EXHAUST GaS N E .1 FID
INCIDUDING TOTAL .
GASEWS CRGANICS

.

ACQURATE METHQD FOR UEHC

{1) TRIESDALL LABR'S ESTRMAIE
GE's ESTIMATE IS + 50 PEM _

{(2) TEDLAR EAGS P

(3) ALRIUNIZED M!LAR BAGS

ON-LDNE Ge IS THE ONTY RELIARIE | e

78 A& WATRUMENT

[ T
LIS

BAMPUING
VALVE ™ CC -

ARRCT INTIMraGE Rasinmad SYLTEN

PIGUNE 1| 1Ra METROE TRYI BeLUME GG

Method o ubpart G

This is an en-line FID technique similar
to Method 25A.

Table I summarizes these methods anlud;nﬂ
their expected accuracy and measurement
prineiple. The accuracy for Method 25 and
Methed 18.7.1 could bhe very ,poor. The
conclusion from this table is that the on=line
FID and on=-line GC are the only reliable
methods to accurately measure UHC’s and VOC's,
raespectively , in gas turbine exhaust.

FIELD AND FACTOR! DATA

v
..“,.,,s.n.. \I

Table Iz sunmarizes f;eld ‘@ata ‘on tWelve
GE heavy-duty gas turbines." The data include
operatioh oh MS7C/7E/7EA and 6B, ‘on oil,
natural gas, propane and butane with Nox
levels varying ‘from NSPS to 25 PPM with water
and/or steam injection. The effect of the
VOC/UHC measurement methed is clearly
discernible, ' Where EPA Mathod 25 was used,
the measured valuea are axtremely high and the
variation in data iz very wide. Beth these
are non-representative of a gas turbine. The
grab bag plus GC method alse shows wide
variations from =<1 PFM UHC te as high as 14
PPM UHC, and the VOC variation is also large,
from <} to 8 PPM. This points out the
unzeliability of this methed. Using the most
reliable method eof on-line FID and on-line G6¢,
the data show that the total UHC emissions
from GEZ heavy=-duty gas turbines at base load
are less than 2 PPM on oil or natural gas.
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TABLE II
GE HEAVY DUTY GAS TURBINE UHMC/VOC EMISSICNS
FIELD DAYA (BASE LOAD, MEI'HOD) . ,
ne , };if L =
DATE MACHINE  _fueL - TEVEL  DILUENT gnuew chvucggg ) KETHOD (VENDOR)
MAY, 78 7001C 0lL SEP* WATER . 1.2/ND FID (GE, BECKMAN)
) v ) ON LINE 6C (ACCUREX)
" SEPT, 84  .7001E COAL GAS 20 PPM STEAM OR ND/ND ON LINE 6C
: MOISTURIZATION _ (RADIAN CORP.)
JUNE, 85  7001E(4) NAT. GAS 42 PPW WATER 0~3/ND GRAB BA§ + GC
. (EPA-18
olL 42 PPM WATER 0-3/0-2.3 GC BY ZAL CO
{0-97% WT) + CHEMACOLOGY
DEC, 85 §0018 NAT. GAS 42 PPM RATER 10-48(ThM)
GASEOUS 8-10 EPA-25
CONDENSIBLE 2-38  (TRUESDAIL)
olL 65 PPM WATER 41-50 (TNM)
GASEQUS ~ 7-10 "~
CONDENSIBLE 43-31
JULY, 87 6001B NAT. GAS 42 PPM WATER 1.2-1.6/ND-0,2 ON LINE 6C .
' ' (0-20% WT) (BE, CUBIX)
NOV, 87  7001EA NAT. GAS 25 PPM STEAM 1-1.6/ND ON LINE GC {GE, CUBIX)
MAY, 88 6001B NAT. GAS 42 PPN STEAN 4/3 GRAB BAG + GG
PROPANE 65 PEM " 11/8 (EPA - 18.7.1)
_BUTANE 65 pPM " 7/4 (ENGRG. SCIENCE INC.)
MAY, 28 7001EA NAT. GAS 42 PPM STEAM 1-147¢1-2.1 GRAB BAG + GC
v BUTANE 65 PPM _ STEAM (ENGRG, SCIENCE INC.)
MAR, 89 7001E °~  NAT. GAS 25 PPM WATER <l.0/<l.0 ON LINE GC
OIL . .42 pPM WATER <1.0/¢1.0 (ENGRG. SCIENCE INC.)
NOTES: ' . .
FID = FLAME IQNIZATION DETECTION ’
NO = NONE DETECTED
GC = GAS CHROMATOGRAPH ’
TNM = TOTAL NON-METHANE
o - PSP g R |
FIELD TEST ON MS6001B " H'ﬁagfchggﬂgééqraphs were: N S N

A detalled test was run on a MS6001B
machine in July 1987. The fuel was natural
gas. Test purposes ware to:

o Measure total UHC us;ng on—line Gc
@ Measure VOC and separate the .
compounds inte €1, ¢2, €3, and c4
o Compare the grab bag Plus GC mathed
v3. on-line GC method
. @ . Evaluate the affect of background
. hydrocarbens . -

Figure 6 shows the measuring equipment
train set-up using on~line GC. Cubiw
Corporation was hired as an jndependent
contracter to measure the emi551cns. Results
of the test are summarized in Tables IIT and
Iv. Table III shows that the anly UHC
compounds detected were CH4 and CZHG (last two
celumns on right). Alse, the highest amcunt
of C2Hé detected was about 20% of the total
JhHC (Cl + C2). For patural gas burning, thes.
VoC’s are €2 only, and are about 20% of the
total UHC measurement, whiech at basze load was
never more than 3ppw. (Details of the sampling
location are shown in Figqure 7. cCalibratien
gases were:

A. 10 ppm CH4, air balance

B. 15% 02, 3% ¢p2, N2 halance
C. 10 ppm Cl-C4

D. 100 ppm C1-C6

C e “ oo Ny s .
1V Vardian es+ - -

2, shimadzu C1-C4

3. AID THC Analyzer) i

0f particular Jnterest are the background‘
hydrocarbon levels at the site of 2-3 PPM, |
while the ayerage UHC level integrated over |
.the stack area was about 1.2 FPM, The machlne
is ineinerating some of the background
hydrecazrbons. . e e - T

Table IV zhows the analyszs of éxhaust gas
samples using grab bags. Two types of bags
were used, Tedlar(R) and Aluminized Mylar(R).
Of the twa, the Tedlar bags gave better
results although not as accurate as on-line
GC. Note that bag ¥6, a certified zero

calibration gas sample, shoved a reading of

2.0 PP of non-methane hydrocarbons.
Aluminized Mylar bags are tetally
unacceptable. Bag 15, a certified zero gas
zample, read 23.0 PPM non-nethane
ayarocarbaons.

fACTORY TEST ON M87001P

Table V summarizes the UHC/VOC emissions
Erom the MS700)F on ol) in the factory
prototype tast, fThe Test was run over the
lo2d range at various NOx levels. Agaln, the
UHC/VOC emissions are almest negligible. The
VOC fractieon on oil on 7001F varied from none
detected (<0.,2 PPM) t@ about 0.25 FEM. The
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STAINLESS STEE,
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STACK
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FIGURE 6: VDC MEASUREMENT USING ON-LINE GAS CHRO
.USED BY CUBIX CORP. AT UNIVERSITY ENER MATOGHAPH
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FIGURE 7. SAMPLING LOCATIONS, MS60018

highes veC fracticn was 47% of the UHC. The
enly VOC species detected was butane. For
distillata burning, then, the V6G’s are c4,
and arxe less than 30% of the total UHC
measured which was less than 2 ppb.

EFFECT OF BACKGROUND HYDROCARBONS
Anywhere in the USA, for that matter,

anywhere in the world, there is & kackground
level of hydrocarbons present in the ambient

astablished. -
.chemistry method with the gas sample bubbled

F.&s3

air. The lavel of these hydrocarbons varies
widely depending on the location (e.g., oil
fields, process plants, marshes, etc.) as well
ags with time. Thase hydrvocarbons are sucked
into the gas turbine. A fraction of these
will be burned as they pass threugh the high

temperature section of the combustor and the f-:

rast then go up the stack. It is important to
realize that the stack hydreearbons do net all
arise in the gas turbine. A substarntial
portion could be coming from the ambient air
itself.

The test on the MS6001B, desaribed
earlier, proved this.
a MS7001EA in west Texas. The background
hydrocarbken levels varied from 10 PPM to 100
PPM, In all ca=es, the stack hydrocarbons
vere 50% of the ambient levels. A test on.a
MS6001D in New Jersay also showed similar
results. The background valuwes varied from 10
to 30 PPM while the stack concentration was
about half that.

Since the gas turbine is not the source of
thase hydrecarbons, this fact becomes very
significant when obtaining the environmental
permit for the turbine. An allowanca for
background hydrecarbans needs to be made.

ALDEHYDES

As mentisned previously, aldehydes are
products of incomplete combustion. They are
co)llected in an integrated sample, analyzed
and reported as the simplest aldehyde, namaly
formaldehyde.

ALDERYDE MEASUREHENT METHODS

Aldehyde measurenant methods are Uell
They wshally involve a wet

through impingers where aldehydes are
captured. . The -sample is then analyzed by
tatration, spectrometer or liquid
chromatography. -The titration mathed is
usually goed for detaction to 0.5 PPM whila

the ligquid chromatography can detect 0.02 PEM

formaldehyda.
‘FIELD TESTS Lo

Wlthln the 1ast year, several fleld tests
have keen run to measure formaldehyde
enissiens from GE heavy=-duty gas turbines.
These axe listed in Takle VI.
the values are very low, espacially at high
loads: Also, the repeatability of the results
is very good. At base load (100%) the
formaldashyde emjssiohs on gas fuel (natural
gas, propane and bhutane) are less than 1.0
PPM. On oil, the value is leéss than 1.5 PPM.

CONCLUSIONS
1. UHC/voC emissions from GE heavy=-duty
gaz turbines are very low at high
leads,
2. Correct measuxement and proper

quality ¢ontrol are crucial to
ohtaining representative results.

Another tast was yun on

As can be seen,’

|
i
I
|
I
!
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S’EP '12 'S4 @2:41AM MARTIN COMB. CYCLE PLANT P.7-9

TAELE 111
‘o SUMMARY OF C1 THROUGH C4 ANALYSES
XN ‘7 PR ) . T T N

8.E. Turbine Test - MSGOOIB el b -

15 July a7 - .

Shimadzu Mini-2 Data .

Injection Peak Helght (in mm) C1 calibration ppmv as methane
No.  Time Description Sample Line €1 €2 €3 §-C4 n-C4 Factor (1 c2
1 0911 C1-C4 calibration gas TFE 70 109 150 149 133 0.125 8.8 13,6
2 0914 C1-C4 calibration gas direct 75 122 - 163 164 149 0.117 8.8 14.3
3 0918 ° Cl1-C£4 calibration gas direct 75 122 164 164 150 0.117 8.8 - 14.3
4 0921  10ppm methane direct 89 ND ND ND ND . 0,112 10.0 <0.2
5. 0924 10ppm methane direct 89 ND NO ND N - 0.112 10.0 <0.2
6 0928 ambient air @ stack TFE 27 ND ND ND ND 0.112 3.0 <0.2
7 ‘0956  ambient air @ stack TFE ©~ 24 ND ND ND ND 0.112 2.7 <0,2
8 0957 sample paint -1 TFE 10 2 ND ND NO 0.112 1.1 0.2
9 0959  sample point C-1 TFE 5 1 N NO  ND 0.112 0.5 <0.2
10 1000  sample point C-2 TFE 2 2 NO ND ND 0,112 0.6 <0.2
1l 1001  sample point C-3 TFE 8 1 N N KD -, 0.112 0.9 <0.2
12 1003  sample point C-4 TFE 7 0.5 ND -ND ND - c.112 0.8 <0.2
13 1006 sample paint D-1 TFE 25 0.5 ND - ND ND 0.112 2.8 <0.2
14 1007 sample paoint D-1 TFE 19 0.5 ND ND N ... 0,112 2.1 <0.2
15 1008 samplie pofnt D-2 TFE 18 0.5 NDO ND _ ND 0.112 2.0 <0.2
16 = 1010  sample point D-3 TFE -~ 20 2 NO ND ". ND oL, eale 2.2 0.2
17 1012 = sample point D-4 . TEE _ 7 2 ND KD' - ND : 0.112 0.8 0.2
18 "~1014 “sample point D-4 ‘7 TYEE 6 2 ND ND,.. NO, 0,112 0.7 0.2

1197 1016 . 10ppm Wethane =i+ " direct - B0 ND ND ND .t - 10.0 <0.2

20 <31020 " 10ppm methane 7 - - direct 79 ND ND ND = - s 10,0 <0.2
21 " 71021 - sample paint A-l TFE 9 ND ND ND ' ND - -0, 126 1.1 <0.2
22 1023 sample point A-1 TFE 10 0.5 ND ND -~ ND 1.3 . <0.2
23 1025 sample point A-2 . TFE 11 3 ND NDND e 1.4+ D4
24 1027 . sample point A-3 - " - AFE >~ 7 -2 ND ND NG T 0.9 0.3
25 ' 1029 ! sample point A-4 . TFE 7 3 ND .ND ;2 ND &% snps i 0 126 0.9 0.4
26 1031 ““sample point B-1' U7 OTFE- 10 NDOOND O ND WD 0,126 -~ 1.3 <0.2
27 - 1044  10ppm methane ' 7 direct'. 70 ND N0 ND  ND . 0.143 10.0 <0.2
28 ' 1128  10ppm methane . _ . direct . 70 ND ND ND ND .. T 0,143 - 10.0 <0.2
29 1207 *10ppm methane =" " ~ -direct "84 ND ND ND - ND UM L1190 1040 <0.2
30 1212 - 10ppm methane ... .direct ', 85 ND ND ND ND -3 -6.,118 | 10.0 <0.2
31 1215  €1-C4 calibration gas' “direct " 68 120 164 168 . 1585 - | :'.00.129 8.8 15.5
32 .1225 sample @ stack center ~ TFE ' 6 2 ND :ND - ND uo o0nt 0,119 0.7 D.2
33 ™+ -1230 "sample'® stack center TFE ‘6 .2 ND ND “ND -yt 0,119 0.7 . 0.2
34 1238  sample @ stack center TFE 65 1 ND ND ND o 0,319 0.7 0.2
35 1245 sample @ stack center TFE 6 1 ND MND . ND -7 e 0,119 0.7 <0.2
36 1253 . sample @ stack center = TYFE ., 5 .2 ND . ND . ND ( 0.119 0.6 0.2
37 1306  10ppm methane direct 79 ND ND ND -« ND ey 0,127 ~10.0 " €0,2
39 1332 10ppn methane direct 78 ND ND ND ND 04128 10.0 <0.,2
40 1335 sample @ stack center sS & ND ND ND ND 0.128 © 0.8 "«<0.2
41 1338  sample @ stack center 58 E ND ND ND ND 0.128 0.6 <0.2
42 1540  10ppm methane - direct 88 ND ND ND ND ©0.114 10.0 <0.2
43 1541  ambient air @ intake TPE 18 ND ND NO ND 0.114 2.1 <0.2
44 154 ambient air @ intake TFE 18 ND ND ND ND 0.114 2.1 <0.2
45 1545  ambient air TFE 18 N0 ND ND ND 0.114 2.1 <0,2
48 1546 10ppm methane TFE 90 ND ND ND ND 0.111 10.0 <0.2

THC via $himadzu Mini-%
Tun Conc. (ppm) in methane equivalents

2 12
Average 1.4

ND = Not Detected, TFE = Heat Traced Teflen Sample Line,
$$ = Stainless Steel Sample Line
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TABLE IV
SUMMARY OF BAG SAMPLE ANALYSES

Bag samples from a General Electric Gas Turbine

Tedlar (R) sample bags

_Bag 1

Time e 0937
Sourceo ambient
Temp {°F) 90

Atm. Press.(in. Hg) 28.56
Sample Line TFE
methane (ppm) 2.9
non=methane THC 2.4

Aluminized Mylar (R) sample bags

Bag 11
Time 0937
50urce° ambient
Temp (°F) 20

Atm. Press.(in. Hg) 28.56
Sample Line TFE
methane(ppm) 3.2

non-methane THC © 23,6

2
1312
stack

28.55
TFE
<0.5
1.9

12
1312
stack
96
28.55
TFE
<0.5
37.5

13
1325
stack
98
28.55
58
1.0
2%.8

14
1435
stack

98
28.50
TFE
2.0
‘2.4

F.8-2
5 6 7
1416 1438 1538
_ stack Zero stack
103 82 98
28.50 28.50 28.50
TFE TFE TFE
<0.% <0.5 2.0
3.5 2.0 2.2
15
1538
zero
a2
28.50
- TFE
<0.5
230

* $§ = stainless steel, TFE « heat raced Teflon sample 1ing

TABLE'Y

FRN

MS7001F PROYOTYPE FACTORY TEST
UNBURNED HYDRQCARBON EMISSIONS

FUEL 16v w2 e
-— —_ Seomy —_—
8,1 53 .57 &7

- 53 LH] [1.000]

" 53 1 "

" &3 W26 "

- u R tH]

- . 59 Ko

" " % 40

" " 2.0 Ho

- . T X0

u L S w

. a0 K. o

{1) UKC meacured by GE using on-Line FID

¢2) vOt meazured by Cubix ysimg en=line GC

(3) Nox © 5% Q3 andt 130 humidity

(43 ND ® Nome Detected {« 0.2 PPM)

(5) Tg = Firing Tevperature

NOX

EPH)

188
v
Iy
27
21

160
kal
17

129

2T

(4]

DILUENT

-+ (ORY)
VATER
L]

.

n
~- (BRY)
VATER

~+{ORY)

VATER

3.

‘ethane.

Allowance for background
hydrocarbons should be made when
guaranteeing UHC/VOC.

On natural gas, VOC’s are 20% of UHC

and the principal constituent is
Oon distillats o0il, VOC’s

"are 50% of UHC and the principal

constituent is butane.

‘Formaldehyde emissions from GE

heavy-duty gas turbines are also
very Jow. At base load, these
epissions are less thap 1.0 - 1.5
PPM on all fuels. .

REFERENCES

1

g, Title 40 =

Protection of Environment, Parts 53 to 260,

Qffice of the Federal Register, Washington,
1984, i
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5 The Stuart News and

The Port St. Lucie News
(an edition of The Stuart NewsRECEEVE

AUG > 1995

STATE OF FLORIDA BUEEG%’TON
COUNTY OF MARTIN: COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE: ARR
Before the undersigned authority appeared KATHLEEN N
PRITCHARD _ who on oath says that he/she _ACCTS REC
MANAGER of The Stuart News, and The Port St. Lucie News,

a daily newspaper Published at Stuart in Martin County, Florida;
that the attached copy of advertisement, being a

NOTICE QOF INTENT TO TSSUE PERMIT

FLURIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

in the matter Qf

in the Court, was Published in The

Stuart-News. and. The Port St. Lucie News in the issues of
JUNE 16, 1996

Affiant furcther says that the said The Stuart News and The
Port St. Lucie News is a newspaper published at Stuart, in said
Martin County, Florida with offices and paid circulation in
Martin County, Florida, and St. Lucie County, Florida and that
the said newspapers have heretofore been continuously published
in said Martin County, Florida and distributed in Martin County,
Florida and St. Lucie County, Florida, for a period of one year
next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertisement; and affiant further says that he/she has neither
paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount,
rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this
advertisement for publication in the said newspaper. The Stuart
News has been entered as second class matter at the post office
in Stuart, Martin County, Florida, and Ft. Pierce, St. Lucie
County, Florida and has been for a period of one year next
preceding the first publication of the attached copy of

advertisement. J‘/ a
NGts . [t 2
\ T

Sworn‘to and subscribed before me

.

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF

v

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION -

NOTICE OF INTENT TO 155U
PERMIT AMENDMENT
PSD;FL-146(4),
0850001-002/3.AC .

.

The Department of Environmental
Protection (Department) gives notice
of its intent to issue a permit-amend-
| mentdo Florida Power and Ligﬁf
|| Company (FPL), Post Office Box
| 088801, North Palm Beoch, Florido
|| 33408-8801 to incorporate De-

| Portment Guidance "Rate of Opef- -

;| 9tion During Compliance Testing
for Combustion Turbines," to elimi-
|| nate redundant emission test re-
i| quirement, ond to allow flexibility in
'[ testing for Volatile Organic Com-
il pounds (VOCs) within its PSD per-
il mit applicable to Units 3 and 4 o
| the FPL Martin Power Plant west of
Indiantown, Martin County.

The Department requires that pe- .
riodic oir compliance testing of
combustion turbines be condycted -
‘c' 95-100 percent of maximum heat
input capacity. The amendment re.
cognizes that the capacity: vories
with canditions, such as ambient
temperature on the test date, which

’

| are beyond the control of opera-

tars. It allows FPL to employ manu-
facturer's equipment characteristics
to insure the Department's test re-
quirements are satisfied and thot re-
sults are applicable over the full op-
erating temperature range. The
Department will eliminate the anny-.
al YOC fest requirement because’,
historical - fests ‘using various sam-

IAp_lin'g,me'lhods have shown undetec-
i fable

levels of levels below the mini-
mum. detectable limits for - -the
methods employed. The results are
well belaw the permitted value of
1.6 ports per million. -

The Department has' determined
that there will be nd significant in-

] this amendment.

A persan whose substantial infer-
'.esfs are offected by the Depart-
| ment's proposed permitting decision

may petitian for an administrative -
proceeding (hearing) in accardance’
with Section 120.57,'Qoridc Stat-
utes. The petition must contain the -
information set forth below and’
" must be filed {received) in the Office
» of General Counsel of the Depart-
ment at 3900 Commonwealth Bou-
 levord, Mail Station 35, Tallahas-
see, Floridd 32399-3000, within 14
days of publication of this nofice.
Petitioner shall mail @ copy of the
petition to the applicant at the ad-
dress-indicated above at the fime of
filing. Failure to file a petition within
this time period shall constitute a
waiver of any fight such person may ,
have to request an administrative
| detérmination (hecring) under Seé-
tion 120.57, Florida Stafutes.
The Petition shall contain the fol-
| lawing information: (o) The name,
| address,.and telephone number of |
each pefitioner, the applicant's |
name and address, the Department |
Permit File Number and the county
| in which the project is propased; (b)
A statement of how and when sach
i| petitioner received notice of the De-
partment's action or proposed ac-
tion; {c) A statement of how each
_petitioner’s substantial interests are
| affected by the Department's action
or-proposed action; {d) A statement
of the material facts disputed by Pe-"
titioner, if any; (e} A statement of
facts which petitioner contends war-
rant reversal or modification of the_|
Department’s actian or proposed
action; {f) A statement of which rules

creases in emissions as a result of. ..

Lorstatutes_netitioner coptends re- |
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| quire reversal or modification of the

Department's. action or proposed
action; and (g} A statement of the

relief soughit by pefitioner’ stating

precisely the action petitioner wants |
the Department to take with respect
to the Department's action or pro-
posed action: o

. If a pefition is filed, the adminis-
trative hearing process is designed
to formulate agency action. Ac-
cordingly, the Department's final
| action moy be different from the po-
sition taken by it in this Nofice. Per..
sons whose substantial inferey,w"ill

| be affected by any decision-of the

Department with regard to the ap-

plication have the right to petition

to become a party to the proceed-

ing. The petition must conform fo the

requirements specified, above and

be filed {received) within 14 doys of

publication of this notice in the Of-

fice of Gerierol Counsel of the

above address of the Department.

Failure to petition within the al-

Tiowed time frame constitutes a

waiver of any right such persan has

to request a hearing under Section

120.57, F.S., and to patdicipate as

o party to this proceeding. Any sub~'
sequent intervention will only be at*
the approval of the presiding officer

upon motion filed pursuant;to Rule

60Q-2.010, FAC. "~ '

The application file is available
for public inspection during normal
business hours, 800 am. to 5:00
p.m., Monday through Friday, ex-
cept legal holidays, at:

Deportment of
Environmental Protection
Bureou of Air Regulation

111 S. Magnolia Drive, Suite 4
| Tallahassee, Florida 32301
| .
Department of
Environmental Pratection -
Southeast District ~
400 North Congress Avenue
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Any person’ may send written
comments on the proposed action

view Section, af the Department of
Environmental ‘Protection, Divisian
of Air Resources Management,
2600 Blair Stone Road - Mail Sta- ;
tion 5505, Tallghassee, Florido
32399-2400. Al comments re- :
ceived' within 30 days of the publi-’
, catian of this notice will be consi-
_ |'dered in ‘the Department's Final
H l?eierminoﬁon.
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